
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
196162 

L O K  S A B H A  S E C R E T A R I A T  
N E W  D E L N I  

March, 1962 
Chadt ra, 1884 (Saka) 



as. (VICIR~) c k k ,  M~~orc 
1%. C k o d r r b n t  c l h b  M ~ - ~ ~ ~  

W Var ,  h w  PubUrwc 40. M J w . p u &  P-1 wtd bw &.lot 5*# PsB- 16. ~ ~ n u i a  trmtxn B -1- GUM Na 863, s ~ f a  G&n& 
R a d  ~kawnfr&d C"Kkbd, 101, Qpp. MJLItmr Gkkt ~ e n w  c i  

13, bud T w ,  T m a  Fsrt &rmb'. 41- P ~ k ' s  H ~ * J  
B b n w ~ r .  Opp. Jlgmmohrn Pa- w. * C w n f  m ~wc,  ~yrorr-I. 

14. Ld MW, District H o w ,  M-i L.IK, 
C#u R o d ,  b r .  Whunwb Ddrir Straer, O.  Per*.le'cl Boo& Houu 
m. Baapb). 1. Kappkb Rod, Hubti.' 



(Third heading) 
57 1?8 15 . 

were UPS 
t o  01 to015 
68'63 68.63 
788 1 7.81 
Profi s Profits 

ca te rp i l l  ur catospil lar 
Chatteree 

i n  t nl 
ChottorPe A h i r n l i t y  Admiral Y 
i n s t a l l  

Asconca Absalce 
i t  as i t  
~ u c h  con- such 
w a i t  d uwai tad 
sumk- f i n i s h w l  $mi-f inishad 
roap ct tod ropoatad 
re1 trnte roi teratd 





Shri C 11. Psttubhi Rnman 

2. Shrt Hohan 1,al Charunrrdt 
3 Shrf Auroblndo C ; h d  
4. Shrl Ilcrn bj 
5. Sbrf fr S K:lrdar 
8. st! G K. Manag 
7 Dr Pashuperti M~ndnl 
8 Shri S A Matm 
9 Dr G S M d k t ~ t c  

10. Shr! Puruahottshdnr 1i Patel 
11. Dr N C Srrmmtrmhor 
12 Pipnd~t Dw,lrk. i  Nsrh T ~ w r v  
13. Kumort Mot hvg Yrdakuman 
14. S h r ~  Rlrn~j~  Vvrma 
15. Shtr K K Wmwr 
10 Dr. Shrrmatr S c m  Parmanand 
17 S h r ~  1 ~ 1 1 ~ 1  Prndw 
18. Shrr V C Kc s,wa b o  
19. S h r ~  Muikn Cuv~nda M y  
20. *Shrlmatl Snvlfry ~ W I  Nigrm 
21. Shrl Raphwar Praxad Nslrnlrr Sinha 
!22 Shrr Jal Nar:a~n Yy,w 

Shr~ V. Subr;~rnnnran-- -wry Smctaq.  
Shn Y. P. P a w  llndrr Scctctary. 



I, the+ (%:~:rnl.trl ot t l w  1 3 u t , l t ~ .  hmtunt.i Ctmnrittec, having IW 
aulhorwld Ity the t't~rrrmittt P t t r  prrxnt thv R q w r l  or\ their brhrlf. 
prearrt t h ~ h  Forty-thmi kyrvr  1111 thv .'\pprapriation Accounts 
(Dclcnn. Scrwr,v+\ . 1!4:'3-W .md ~.'irrrrnwrt.~:tl Appwhx thereto, and 
Audit Hrpon, tWi 

3 Thr  l i v ~ r l ,  qq od t ;w { 108 3 ~ 0 1 ~ ~  b9ryt~~i~vw , I t i  ~ ~ t * r h i t t t  rq!y>t*t-t~ la* 
slcU nnt k r r t  frnrnd to Iw satrsjnvivrt/ ?'hc L 'rmirnrf tcr r r o t d  
canxufsrohlr dclat, tn 1vrrvldvr1r)n 01 ~trirrl, tvrir*rr t~ 'ttwrrntils' plorcd 
on t h ~  jartwri, wb , h t14.r ~rdti if i  to t11v pr'*6bt*r~!)t~f ;m~i*ed~ire are 
n~tmall i l  to hc c~lowl ~ i v t l t , r l  a t~rurri  121 I I -  t i t  Czrtairi 
'Wmants t l+ht~I i  tr @*rc* O / I F I : I * ~  nt lr~rlg nrrd prrJr L O  1953-54 rc*rllainrd 
uncantplctc~d on lhr  3lt.i Mtrrt t i  I!459 Th* totcrt trduc~ t r f  ac)ttr~-fiwrh- 
rd atrtclm prrwlurwt a \  w i  r h r *  a i t  138 rm 31rl 
Morcir. IWi  utaa lt i I0 48 l w v v  T h c b  nrcd Jnr hr*rtc*r plawcng and 
pwmdu rrbiwul ~ : L I  ~ L Q L  i f  11rq cwdtvrs ln f lrr Ordrrancr h ' a r f ~ r ~ h  had 
h t m  repcrrtcsdltr pnturd rnrl tw t l tv  onrller ( 'cmiruttrt*u 1 1  bn ryrrt-  
tab@ thai thc \ ~ w t t u m  r.ctntrttur*\ t o  hc* vrwl trtrrr.k thr a n m y ,  

Tht- j i i t a ~ i ~ ~ t ~ l  i I ,  , 1 1 1 t  , q , t  f l t c  lnorkiq O! f h v  M I T I ~ ~ C ~ I I ~  Tor$-cur11- 
Prototype k'a~trmd, . r  h arrv rttaapp)t~tmg I r  um; urgrd 
before the C o r n n t t t t ~ ~  that l f r r l  f n r t f v q  had hwn r~rqpt~a11~ pbunncd 
for dangning ~trnlnt!qv.:, ur'd Or;* r n a r h n ~  tool production t m t  a 
nrbndiary flmctrrrn cr! i h c  frrrroq Acrmdtnghl, r ~ t t n t n  fixed and 
vamble charges could not h~ ahorhrd 8l.i the t w h l n a  tool ptodtlc .  
fian. I n  the gznrrm of t J t r p  C'nntm~tt~r r f  the fdctarlj io to run as an 
emwmic unr?, r t  u tame C;m)~rnrnmt take a firm demiml regarding 
its precise w f r  ;n : n m u f w t u r r  of trtarhvtcl fool*~ reqr~ired I I ~  the 



TIIVTII \L'QIP 4 1 1 ~ 0  b ~ b t - f ) ~ ~  h~ [ti i h ~ '  O r d ~ n c e  FOCIW~~S,  which 
rct$~ci lcrt l  rvt faiirrrt t o  n c * h i c w  chi* ~r~d~gfviuua cvntent and farrie, 
exchange aavirry target8 t*rtvraaged 

I,. Thv Conmit tw ron:idcrtd end irpprt1vt.d this Report at their 
sitting held nn 26th Mawh. 1982. 

6, A s t i t m ~  showing the suiurnrmuy of the r r u i n  riwunmeado- 
tion~/conrluaions of thc ('ornmittw has bcoa appended to the Rc- 
port 'Appendix 11). For facility of rcference, the recomaencia- 
ticms/c~hscrvntions have h ~ n  ]>tinted in imlirs in the body of the 
Report. 

7 .  Tht. Commiltcc plnce an record their appreciation of the a&+ 
t a m  rrndcwd to thcm in their examination of the hamb and 
Audit Rtlport ivy t ht. Comptrollsr and Auditor General of India. 

Nrw Dmtr : C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN, 
I)atrd the 28th March, 1962. p 

Chrdtto 7, 1884 (Saka). Publie Accounts Committee. 



Plerraehl Warking of the Gnnb re&* to the Defence Ssrvices 
19m-84 

--." ........ .." -..--., . - .,,. ..... ..*,*.,...- 
-_-. *,-_-_---. .... l-l"ll.l.--"..l--.." -.----.,.--... ^--- 

2. Thcna was 3 s:lvrnq of ahout Ns l 7 . M  c.rrms ur 5.63 pc.r cent 
over the final yrant ( \ ' r . t cd )  tltrrinp thca vrvrr 195940, ac against 6.92 
per cent (Rs. 22-63 crorc3t tlurir~g tht* vear lWH-59. 

3. The iollowinl; tabiv shows at a filancrb thc* siivings in Votcd 
grants over a period of 5 years:-.- 





6. Untlt . .. i.;t ing t,rtlcr.z ~:rilifiiry vehiclcs can be hired by Oov- 
ernmpnt depar~,  ,writs, State G,wcmrnc\nts, Local bodies, mntrrctors, 
~ t c ,  on p;rlvmmt of hirc chargcs. Sepnratc rates to be mowred for 
the hire of different typm of w h i c h  w t w  laid down by Government 
in 1945. with rrfv-mcc. t o  :IN: thcrr prrvniling cc~sts of the variourr 
rlcments ct?mpris;ng this h i r ~  c h a r p .  In  1947, the Minjstry of 
Rnancr (Dcfencr) ugp'tcd t hc withdrawn1 of the concessianal 
satm aof 19.15, p u t  no c l cc~~;on  w : ~ s  tiiicttn by Govc!rnmcnt. Fresh rates 
were work(?d out l +  t ! ~  Al~r~istry of Finance (Defence) in 1950 on 
tbe bash of costs then nbtnining. They were higher than the rates 
fix& in 1445 hut no tkcisi11n tn r c v w  [hi' rates was taken. The ratea 
w o r k 4  out on thc bas i~  of thc cost obtaining in 1955 revealed that 
the 1945 rates necdcd In the c ; w  of somc vchiclrs, nn  upward mvl- 
.Ion by about 2.75 pvr c m t .  'Ttw rates wcw rlgain calculated in the 
Ministry of Financi~ (1) .  , wt1) in 19!%, on the basis of current cortr. 
On the basis of thc 1959 ram, the total m o u n t  rccovercd, in 1959 8t 
194!i ratvs was Itw than fhc ~ w t  bwnc by Government, by about 
Rs. 17 1;rkhs. h p i t r  :he Incteaw in m t g ,  .Service CMkers undec 
the cxidmg orders ,ire entltltd tc! the ulfe of military vehicles for 
rerrreational purposes at rates substantially helow the 1915 rate8 
rcfernd to above. 

7 In evidence, the Cornnuttee were informed thut the orders 
issued in 1945 l a d  down thrce categories of rakw for hlre of Amy 
vehicles tru., nonnal rate (rc~overable from the Central Gtnrcm- 
mant, State Governments, local authorities and indtvidwlr, paid 
from the Defencc !'+rvlccs l?strmates), reduced rate (applicable to 
tbe Military Departments mcludmg thv Military Farms) and tho 
amenity rate (applicable to w e  of the transport for recreationel plr- 
poses by military p r ~ o n n c l )  The existing nonnal hire rate for r 
car was 94 nP. per rnilc which compared favourably with the mar- 
ket rate of 50 nP. per mile for a taxi. And for a thne-ton l- thd 
rate was Re, 1 f -  per mile. Due to non-availability of any o#m 



tnnrpat, oEllear Uvfne in CmtmreW, far a m p  ftom citia, Ld 
fa hire Army vehiclar at tbere rates which w a r  bigher thrtl madcet 
rates. The rnflarge an such hire aad lundty Mpk cam to ylgrrrrl- 
m t d y  4 to 5 per n n t  of the total mileage d me by A m y  orhidco. 
If the hire charges were increased by 2% per cent as ouggorkd by 
thc MWstry of Finulee (Meace), no one would hire the oahbele~ 
and no money would he recovered Som chrngem in the rake were 
made in 1950 far cwtitin t i 4  ciiic'z, iind the number of amenity Wpa 
for JCOa/Oh wau elm rcducd from f ( w  to threc per month. Tbe 
qurst~on of rtvlalrm nf rat(% hso been under mnarderation for the 
laat few ycam anrl tt was to lw p l a d  tx+ort. the M e n c c  Minister's 
Conmittm shortly. I n  m y  n,~wr., ~t was felt that upward Man 
of rat& by 2% pclr ccrlt rtr wi  ~vcwld In. unmelist~c 

6. In an opratwnal area, tramport h ~ n d  by Cmvernment for 
c o n w y a l w  of Defence Stores was allowed to be usexi lree by the 
Cantecn Stores Dupattrnent, although under a Govenunent oancCkon 
of January 1956 thc frw use wtts pe~misgible only of Qo-t 
transport when avarlabli* itnd not ot vehicles hired by Cov-t. 
Thc him chirrgvs bonw by (;ovt*mmcnt from 1%2-53 to 198061 
amaunted to Rs. I?.@ lakhs 

The Committw enquired why Government w m  bearing thefhrre: 
charges for the Canteen S t o w  Department which was being rum rn 
commercial lines and had been m a w  sizeable profits. 'I%ey m r e  
informed that in nm-opcraticnal areas the Canteen Stores 
ment made its own arrangemetits for transport of canten w. 
Free trempwt was provided frcm rail-hads for supplies of caatMn 
stores in t~prational areas. This condm of free tmmgmt wra 
king provided since 1938 in operational areas. In the pre.mnt eroe 
the Financial Adviser stated, frce transport was provided in Ja~mru 
and Kashmir owing to long roaa mileage from the rail-head of 
Pathankot. The Secretary added that the liability for supply of free 



irrarpart to the Canteen Stom was acmpted by Government te en- 
&It thc Canteen &ores Department to function effectively in Jlmmu 
md K.shmit "which has been and is treated as an aperntional 
a m  for various purpom" The Cw~tmittee wanted to know whether 
it was not passibfe. In nccordnnw with the principltw of m u d  
accounting, to d h t  the Cmtcwn Storw Dcyartment, the hire chargw 
of Government transport wed by working out separately such him 
chsrjys Thr Pinrrncial Ad\w.rv- s t ~ t r d  that it would be difllcult to 
work out the hire charges se;wstrlg ;is a vehicle h i m i  fur military 
usc was only partly i r . 4  tor cGlvy,mg cantwm storm ile urged that, 
RS the Pnntcvtl Stc I I Y * ~  lh ;~.~ririrc n t  was not alirrwtd to U.W privaw 
tramport  rn hcld im*rh tor rc-awns ot security, ~t .;hould b allowed 
to oantinuc t o  enjoy tlrt* lonq sttincttnr: mricxx$ion 

!O Ir I S  fur Got*wrrn~cnr to J m d ~  as a rruanor of poltc? what 
corlcc.,;~oti. shtnrid ire extendrvi to the C a n t ~ m  Stores Dc?porhrnt 
in operattonal areas. I n  th , ,  pescrlt caw, hawetm, r t  rv nut ctem to 
the Conrrr~ztte~ whrthet f rw trar~ywm fanlrtws w m  ;rrovided to the 
Catatperl St ores Dqxwtnrent r r r  Jam irtu and Kmhmar on crmsidarlrCurn 
of sec-trttty m long rrrod hmlagc  As tlw Canteen Stores D w t -  
merit IS belng run on c o r t n w m a i  Imot, the Canmitter ccmxidet rhat 
it should lepttirurtui~ haw* t ts  shcrtc of lrar~bpart cirarges. In t k r  
ginton to pro~ndc . m h  tunrcessttnu wdl airunrnt to a r a n t  of a a- 
ceded substdp whu:h locka p.riificdunt 

In para 83 of r l m r  17th R q w r t  (Seccnui ~ A A  Sabha), thr C m -  
rntttee had suggested that ail transacturn of the Cantem Jtrrre~ 
Deparmrnt should p a s  through the Cmdrdded Fund of fndba. ln 
a nnte subrnrtted to them rn October, MQ, thc CmmQttee tome 
i n f m ~ e d  that a sub-Commcttee had been set up to &GI the ~ t ra t t -  
tloir The Sccretaty, Minrrttrlc oj Defence stuted trr hw euidsncr, ahat 
the question of the status of the Cantcen Storm Dgrslrtmmtt r#r rtill 
u& consideratum. The Conrmtctee &are that a decirion on * i s  
question which has hem ptndrng f(n. years shmld ire finalirrod M y .  



ARMY 

?nftuctur~.t espendrture due to illegul duchorge of Hamtdar c b h  
Parn 6, page:+ 8-9. 

11. In Novcmtw 1952. ~ r n  o r b  was issued by Government that 
Hnviltlur clcrk who wena at thc time held supernumerary to tbe 
rHablishrnrnt should caithw rcvcrt to the rank of Naik or Sepoy, 
ncmmimg kj thc avrulahle vamdflp, m bc released A rwiew mode 
In 1957 rwdd that on thc W s  of this order, 869 Havildar clerks 
had h n  illegally rekawl from wmrr in lW by the Commanding 
C)incrrs of the units ronccrnd rwteed of tinder the authority of the 
Bnlgoclc/St~h-Area Commnndcr, ns ~t ipu l~ ted  in thp  Army Rules. 
I% ~snction of rclcuw frrtm t hv RrlgadejSub-Area Commanders 
was obtainid in all thtw rnata on various dates during November, 
IS57 ttr January, 1M9 anti t h ~  Hirvlhlsr clwks were deemed to have 
b t n  Icgelly diwhsrgtxl from the latter dotes entitling them to 
merrrs of pay and nll~nuanrus hctwecn thc two dates of discharge 
(~rnauntrng t o  R s  45 lakhr npproximately). 

12, In rvidencc, the Committee were informed that in about 1,500 
cerscr out of the total number of about 2,460 Havildar clerks db- 
char@ under the order, wdms far releasc had been bwd by tbe 
compctcnt authority but in the remaining cases d m  had k e n  
issued by the local Unit Cmmanders. When the Controlk of 
Ddencc Accounts (Pensions) found this illegality, he addmrscd dl 
the Rertwd OlRces in April, 19!SS to follow the correct procedure. 
One m two Record CMBcer; who dfRere!d fraan the Controller of ~~ A m m t s  medc refere~l~es to & Adjutant Gendb Bnarrh 
for irdvir*. They were informed by the Adjutant General's Branch 
in Auguat, 19ti9, after consultation with the Ministries of Defence and 
h a r m  (Defence) that the Cmtrollar's vim was correct and that 
legal discharge could cmly be made by the competent authority as 
defined in the Anny rules. Copies of these instructions wcre not, 
however. sent by the Adjutant General's Branch to other R e d  
Oilbce& Acccmling to the witnes~, there was no repson to suspect 
that similar daub6 had arisen dscnhere. As reeprdd the delay in 



Tht Cammine amdim that this ccuc r t f W  on the u~orking of 
the RCPord Ojpcet and the Adfutcnrt CeMnJ'# Branch. twn 
aLto uwwcio~b l lp  &&y on the p~rrt of the Minktry in coming t o  a 
&cStwn. The erplonatim gim dues not rnitiquta the fduw of 
the Oficcrs cancc~med a.t the trotiow stages of the w e .  The Cam- 
mittee desire rhat nrce.uaqj ~n~tructimr rhnuld be isswd to pnoant 
t m m m c e  of w h  cases. 

12. On i ~ n  cxi~rni~r;rt~on 01 2.623 vrhiclcs in n Central Ordnance 
Deplt, n Board of ttrhnlcrrl omccrs comtituttd in June 1957 found 
that 2,380 vehicles had to be downjpaded to clam V i.r,,  repairable 
necessitating mnjtrr overhaul, and 159 to Class VI, i.e, beyond 
namicnl repairs. The Board observed that no proper prestnragt 
maintenance had becn carricd out on the vehicles us required under 
Regulations, and that evcn though the Vehicles Maintenance Rocod 
Cards show4  that peridical maintcnancc had bcrn completed, yet 
physical inspection of the vchiclrs by the Board revealed that this 
had not been done. About SOc;;, of the vehiclee wme neither jacked 
up ncJr were their t y m  inflated thereby darnagfng about 1,300 tyres. 
S a w  petrol tanks were f w n d  full of water, mo6t of the vchkbr 
hod rusty petrol tanks, bodies, raad-springs, shock akorbem and 
rbgrr.  Even nests of birds with eggs laid in them were found cm 
mgines and battery cradles. No action had becn taken to fix tec 
ponsibility for the faulty maintenance. 

I 4  The Committee were informed by the Defence k r e t a r y  that 
the deterioration of vehicles in this case took place mrWy dw to 
their normal aging and expoanve to inclemcndes of wcethct because 
of storage in the open for about eight yean. In regard to lthc o h -  
vation of the Board that there was lack of groper mointmance, it 
was urged that the fact that mort of the vehJcles which were in 
repeirabb condition in 1919 continued to be in tbat COllLdtJian upk 
3 9 5 1  idkited that maintenance to the extent poeefbk, had bean 
&JIM. There was, therefore, no q d o n  of W g  &Wity on 
any parthbr indivkhd. The lors on recount of the dowa-gndo- 
tionr of tbe wMclos from clam m/IV to dam Vf was propored to 
rrittea a. 



The Committee regret to thut then had been g a v e  laprtr 
In the ptoper pre-flcwage mintenunce of ucSlrcles ucccmiing to thc 
finding8 of the Roatd of E w p t q ;  needlem to otute thot the e&Mg 
Regulat~ona; lmd ncfl hem ahacn~ed. Thep arr perturbed to lwnr 
that the recatds abaut the pmv)dual maintenance of t h  ueh~clca ate 
not rcluable. T h q  rtmngiy urge thut nnow attentwn s h M  be 
patd to the matntc)nattcf of the vehrckrr and the shortcomtngs panted 
art  lq the Board of Enquiry rbuld br t m e d ,  hot h from the point 
of utew of upetatarnal eflicwnry and thc financurl stakes tnvolutd. 
The Commttke u?ovld ltke to knotty the acttnn taken on the a b s m -  
t i m r  of thr Hoard. 

Ar tegutds the p u c - ~ t ~  of mvered acccmrmochttrm, the Commrftee 
have already tn t h m  prwiour repofis imp+essed upan the Minirtty, 
thc wed for innecuny the provirrior~ of nrch dcc~~wwdutm in the 
Ordnance Depots where thr storm are &giq  tn the wen. The C m -  
mittee t n ~  that the Mtnutry oj V e f m ~  are nn schcduk tn the build- 
~ng of mvrrcd swragc wcommodatian. 

16. During their tn;Pit to the Depot in queotion in October, 1I1, 
the Committee found searcity of waUt in tome of the path. The 
Committee suggent thut thr Ministry might cansider the desitaMttty 
of ,fainking tube-wells in the Qpot to tide wet this dt@cru.It?l. 

Cranr /wing idle rn stack--.Para 9-pgcs 10-11 

17. A crane of ten ton capac~ty wcrs purchased by the Master 
General of Ordnance in 1954, at a cost of Rs 1.05 lakhs. It was lybg 
unused at an Ordninace Depot, till September, 1955. Later it was des- 
patched to ii Central Ordnance Depot where it had not been installed 
and put to use (September, 1980). 

18. The Committee were infmmed that at the time of orderQng 
the crane, the lay-out of the depot, i.e. width d the roads, wat~,bot 
taken into cansideration. The crane was B t s t  put to use in Jan-, 
1958 but it was put out of commission owing to diaaculty in usinglthe 
roads in the depot. After constructing a track, the depot authodties 
had started using it towards the end of December, 1960. 



19. A Junior Commsuoned 0fi;ccr troasrferrwl 1n November, 1855 
10 is station which was not an omratienol men, applied for pmmlr- 
mm to rtbtcun )us quarter at his dd station on t h t b  p w n d  that he way 
prcmding t o  on oprmtional (m?a. This misrepresentation of fa& 
was endomed by his Comn-g Ofaccr while forwarding the 
application. The m i b a k e  came to hght m June 19% but even then 
r h  action was taken against him far prevarication or to get the 
quarter vacated or rent m b d  at market rate, as required under 
the rules. The ncton to realist? rent at market rate was firat takan 
In September, 1958. The ofaccr continued to retain the quarter and 
he was r e - w e d  to his old station in Dccumbcr, 1959. The rent rc- 
tovernblr from November, 1955 to December, 1959 was Rs. 13,433 out 
of which t d y  Rs. 5,563 was r c c o v d  till Jum, 1960. Thereafter 
further recovery of the arrc*ars was suspended undcr the o r d m  of 
Goverruncnt on tht* ground that ~t was causing Anancial hardshtp to 
the o&cr 

20. It was mentioned before the Committw that the Oi lbr  Com- 
manding who endomed the misrepresentation of facts by the Junior 
Cbnvnissianed Omcer had k n  convcyed scverc displeasure of the 
Army Commander. Un&r an order issued in Nwemkr, 1981, it 
was decfded to charge 50 per cent of market rent plus water charges 
from the Junior Commissioned Omcer. It was not e b l e  to take 
administrative action against the J.C.O. before he retired on 23rd 
Jbly, 1961. According to Audit the Ministry of Defence had ex. 
phined in extenuation that even if actian had been initiated agalnat 
tfle J.C.O. while he was in sedce, dismissal or premature tennins- 
tkn of sewice would have been too drastic a punishment and the 
aaly punishment could have been a censure; and such a punbbment 
was pointless because it could ody dect future prom&onr which 
ded' not arise in hfrr ccuc. 

me C m a c  & not see why tk Ministry hcd c h  to be 
so mild to the Junbr Commbrtorrcd who rnbrcpretcllfcd 
~ o n d t h e C a m ~ w h o ~ i c ~ d i r r ~  Thqde8be t f cd  
ir. rlYCk c a m  where bn jmnd guilfg af eu1pubk mireanboct, 
G o a c n r m b l J r l l a b l m c k ~ a d k n a t p a n r i t h ~ t .  



21. In 1956, Gnvcznunent decided to utillw two extst~ng bulk W- 
age tanks of pettot for holdlng reeervc rtockP of aviation fuel Accard- 
ingly, the two tanks were emptid during Jrnunry and June, 1957 
od thdr contentr and an rppmxhute iunwnt of Rs. 1.90,SOO was pud 
to t h m  011 Companies, to w h m  the stocks were handed over for 
dorage, o i ~  storage and handling charges. In Juntb, 1957, ov ia t~m 
fuel coating about Sb 18.10 lakhs was pumhascd and storcd In one 
of the tanka without examining the suitability of the tank for ~t 
rtorage. Accordtn~ to thc Audit Rcport the fuel got contammated 
In the tank withm a short pettnd, and in September, 1957, it was 
found that the tank was unsuitable for storage of avrat~an fuel, and 
that the stock of fuel would bmme unfit for usta if i t  continued b 
be stored In that tank The filkd tank was, thercfom, emptied of its 
contents by Apml, 19% and the stock of a v ~ a t ~ o n  fuel handed over 
to one Oil Company far storage, kl August, 1958, rnod~ficatlons at a 
cost of its. 62,000 wcrv carried out In the two tanks to make them 
suitable* for dora~c  of aviation fucl According to Audit the c n t r r ~  
expenditurn totalltng over Rs 232,000 incurred in emptying the twn 
turks of uniuray p t n d ,  donqc and handling hwgm p a d  to the 
Oil Companirs, and M t t ~ n g  them for storage of amation fuel should 
be regarded as infructuws Further, the non-utilktion of the De- 
fence stacks of awation fuel had m l t d  in l w k i n ~  up of C a m -  
mcnt funds to the extent of Rs. 18.4 IaMs. 

22. It wt~h stated In widcnct* that thir two bulk skuage tank. 
which were cmpt id  and utiliced for storage of aviation fuel were 
due for normal clennirrg in June, 1957 and September, 1936, regpec- 
tively. Thedorc, the expenditure m u d  on the cleaning and 
overhaul of the tanks (1.e. Rs. 2270 according to Audit) was not 
infructuous. In J u n ~  1957 whcn one of the tanks was hlled w t h  
aviation turbine fucl, it was fit for that purpose under the then 
existing specifications. But, subsequently on periodical tests, some 
sulphatc deposit was detected, and the tank was not considered fit for 
long storage of aviation fuel, the specification of which had been u p  
graded. It was accerdingly decided to hand over the reserve stock to 
a private oil company to hc rctumrd to the Defence Services as soon 
as required. The npresr,ntative of the Ministry of Mence did not 
accept statement in the Audit Report that the aviatdon fuel stand in 
the tank had btmme contaminatd He added that the stock was 
actually taken over by Ute private oil c w a p ~ ~ l y  as on specificatiaa 
uzuh  a liability to return it immediately on Aeunnnrl, 89 on speciflca- 
tian. So there was no lolls to Government on this account. 



The C d t t c c  were g i m  to luxit- by Audit th.t the ILrh- 
n i d  IWebpment ~ ~ e n t  had pointed wt la Ostobsl, 1968 
itrtll, the likelihood of the fuel developing corrorivtty if stored for 
a period in these tanks. (The repmntative at the Mkzfstry 
of Defence denied having knowledge of this). If so, thd CommIttecc 
fed, tW Piling of one of the t a k s  with atnation fuel woo i f1 c ~ k  

criocd. The Comwuttcr &I not untiestand w h y  the advice of the 
Tcrhnid Drrvloptrmt Estahtwhrnmt u w  not h d e d .  

25. The Comrnittw werc rnformcd that ttw turlks. ru mobfitxi t r~d  
been leased to the I n d m  Oil Cxunpany (a Ckwmunmt compnny) 
froan the 18th Mag, 1960. The cxpcnditure uicu& on the rncxiiflca- 
tion of the t a n k  had bcrn lncludcd In thew capital rwt and bd been 
taken into account whtle w m s \ n g  hirv charges movcrable from thc. 
lndran Oil Company It was prop& to wtl tlrr tanks ult~rnvtcly to 
the Company. According to the agrwmcnt with thc company, il 
was required to maintam a martam stock of avmtion t u ~ b ~ n c  fuel m 
behalf of the Defencr Scn4cu.s in one (xf the tanks, while the othrv 
tank would be used for storage of tts own fuel, 

The Canamittee do not ~ouicrstand why uftm mrdifioatwn of the 
t a k t  in August, 1938, the Mrfrrstry nf  D~j~mcle  did not u~ifhdtau! their 
reseroe stock of avmtion fwl from the p+it)atr oil cnmrprty and otwe 
rt in the modtfitd tanks. They tocruld like to know how the tanks 
were bang used after the mtdifht~rr.it  till t h q  utere 1 ~ ( 1 ~ e d  to the 
Indian Oil Campan9 in May, 1980. 

24. A proposal was ~nadc* 111 Sbptc*rnhr 1954 to ~nstlrl wargh-bridges 
at the gates of Engmer  Storcs hpots and Parks far  weighing lorry 
loads of outgoing stores. A dmsion was, howovcr, taken in 
Febntnuy, 1955 by the Eng~ntwr-~n-Chief's Branch ta purchruc a type 
of weigh-bridge whlch could yervc the dual purpose of weighing 
wagon loads as well as lorry loads. Purchw: was eventually made an 
1 8 7  of five 60 ton rat1 wagon-weigh bridgm valued at Ha. 1,2:i,!w 
It was subsequently (Septrlrnhnf 1959) found that the bridges yur- 
chased could not srrve t \  pu. ;mse of weighing lony loads and they 
were lying idle. 

25. It was explained tu the Committee that the original propad 
was to purchase weigh-bridges serving the dual purpcm of weighing 
wagon loado as well as lorry lorrds. On inviting tsndm, it was found 
that the cost of a dual purpose weigh-bridge was Re. 43,800 ;us 



alpmrt Rrr. 28,000 of a rod w q p n  we~gb-kwdg~. Tbe weigh-bridge 
w m m r r J s J y r ~ g y f r C d f m w C i & h f n g w ~ ) O l l Q H ~ ~ ~ e C D t ( d t k  
goak tmdlr (mifftrry) being by r~ll 1; was, therefore, dcdded to 
fwthrrc rail wngm weigh-brid$ts and to moLe an impviratfoe in 
thsm lacally to m c  the purpoee af wPrghiag lorry I&. On tr- 
crclpt of the weigh-bridges, it WIU found tbat the pmpoeed 
trcm crnrld not be made This delayed tbe tnsWation of tbe wtigh- 
hrldgea. Thc weigh-bridges had since bcm instdied at two statiaM 
whtle at two other stations the work WM in pmgma 

The Committee feel that the possibility of m e r t i n g  t l u  aueigh- 
' lnllqv far w a p  far dual purpose s h 4  how been CY)IUidLTed 

cotefMy before making thi! prrchtue. Eom after the pwchQut had 
bem mo& d! the weigh-bndges need nut how been kept unutilircd 
prndtAg tk ?ear& of esprrimcnts to moke thtna W i r  for the 
duet prtpose of weighing lorricw and Railway wagons; one of the 
wrigh-.b+blgc(r could have b tm w d  for thcse experiments whib  the 
otlwrr d h u e  bcrn uttlimi without d e b  for weighing of Rait 
q wag0n.r in which 95 p c ~ t  mat ot the w e e  c o n i d  



DI'RKTOR GENERAL, ORDNANCE FACTORIES 

3ejections in Ordnuncc Factories-Pam IS, Page 14 

26. In a particular Ordnance Factory the cost of rejections kept ow 
of production cost (i.e. in excess of 20 per cent of the production coat) 
had been heavy during the years 1W)119-50 to 1958-39. A comparison of 
the rejections in the Ordnance Factcries crs n whole nnd those in this 
particular fnctary indicated that the Inttc-r had I r c w  responsible for 
the percentage of 65: 90, 97: !W, 96: 02, 84: 69. 88: 09, 86: 12, N:04 
43.06, 71.46 and 8Y*!11 uf t o t i i l  rc~jc~tl t~ris  tlur~rhg t11t1 yi3;irH; 11W-30 
to 1958-59, respcct ivt .~) ,  

27. In evidenrc, the Commilt t~* wcre lnlormtd that thhe pnrti- 
ci~far  Ordnance Factory m c n t ~ c m d  in the Audit para protlucd carrt- 
ings (for thrce types of nmmunitwn), thr pc'rwntage of rtljectic~ns tn 
wh~ch w a  usuw<ly hravy. ('l 'h~s cxplo~~rition wna givrn to the Corn- 
mlttcc in the ~ a r l l e r  vcnrs also). In thta cast1 of cwtirigs, w e n  30 
per cent rvjwtions ..htruld rv~t bt- rcyarcifld as abnorrnnl. Evcn in the 
Rrrtish Foundrrt.~, rtalwtions wercb of thcs orrlrbr of 40 pt+r cent on the 
whole ' l ' h c b  ywld 11 rc:iprct of thc t h r w  ~ttrri~s In thc hctory wu8 65 
per cent, 67 per cent rind 19 ~ n - r  ccmt, r(q)wtlv~*1y, i lS i~guinst an 
o\wall  pc*rccnt:iqr* of S7.:! rn ttw I lnttrd Ki~uttlorn Sc rnv fort.@ 
experts had gonc Into the rcjcctions in :hc Orclntinct! Yactoty, und 
now the Dircctor of National Mcta1'uq:ical 1.nboratr.ry had been 
requested to visit thr factory and suffgcst improvrrncnts in the pro- 
cess in order t o  bntrg cirr\i7rr the P P ~ C (  ntrrgc trf rrljwtirmn. A private 
manufactw~ng concern which was tried fcr  production of on0 of the 
items, gave U!J the attempt after two ycnrs of c*xpt?rirnentntlon. 

28. It was urged errrller bcfore the Committrc of 1959-60 that thc 
heavy rejections in thc Ordnance Factory werc mainly due to non- 
availability of proper quality of sand in the country (Cf. para 69 of 
the 29th ReportSecond Lok Sabha). In reply to a question thc 
present Committee were informed that the prf,blt?m of  and had been 
satisfactorily solved. The Committee are concerned that even when 
:he requwite quality of sand is  assured, the percentage of rejecttom 



cunfinwr to be mty high. Apparently the Direcar C h w d  of Ond- 
wnct Factaric~ had f a d  to ousu all the ctuua fa the haoq( re- 
fcttton during the tart #trerat gears. The Cowunittee - that 
greotct crttrntlon rhmld be pad to thir matter. Thcy wovki like to 
know ar rharlIp arr pasnbk tho atpps taken to reduce the percentage 
of rejectionr. 

Arcrumulatirm of remi-firtiarhed otore3 i n  Ordtmnct! Factories and un- 
ratiafactnrp accnunting--Pnra 16, Pager 14-15 

29. No work can he undcrtnkm t n  the Odnence factories without 
an author~ty from thc Dlrrrtor Gencral, Ordnance Factories in the 
form of "Extracts". A ~ a i n s t  each "Extract", thc factory management 
ilurucs to thc j)roductirm dwps r w L  or nwrc "warrants" indicating the 
items and quantity tc~ hv ~n:muf;lcturrd, P ~ C .  These warranta form 
the authority on which thc shops In tht: factory take up the work. 

According i c r  the prrwribcd procttdurc, warrants arc normally to 
bo comp1ctr.d In n pr~crcl o f  thrw tntmths and stores which could be 
produced durrtrfi th:s p r r v ~ l  only,  ;in+ t r ~  Lr ~nciuclrd in tiw warrantc. 
At thi- end of thcb financial y t w  lW&5!), t h e  total  valur. t r f  semi- 
Aninhd sttrrtrs on thv ~tncrrmplrttcd W:trr;mts In the* O r d n a ~ ~ .  r fac*torws 
was RR. W3 lakhs, r ~ u t  of which :I!) firnoun: o f  Hs 355 lakhs was i n  
rcsptvt of w:wr,~nts+ tssucd prior to 1958-59 W~rrnnts  wh~ch were 
opened t h r l n g  and prllrr to 1953-54 ;tnd on which an  cxnenditurtl of 
Re. B3 l a b s  had t>cc*n ~ncurrtvf 11pto t h e  rnti of :.lnrch, 1954 rcma~ned 
uncon~plctmr?tf on the 31st March, 1959 Out of this nmount, Rs. 74 
lakhs pcrtn~nrxl to two factories onlv 

80 In c?vtdcnrc*, thv Cmtnl r tc~ .  was ~nformcd by the  D.C.0.I: . 
that t h t h  tot;tl nun~twr of outstantlmg w;~rrnnts which were more than 
40,OOC) its on 1st J;rnuilry 1959 w i ~ s  rtuluccd !o 12,000 on 1st April, 1Ml. 
7,000 on 1st Octolwr, 1861 , I I ~  5,000 ~n Jnnuap, 1963. The value of 
warrnnts opcncd dur~ng 2nd prwr to 1953-54 in thr* two factorips 
mentioned had becv rduc td  from Rs. 74 lnkhs to Rs 16.63 lakhs a s  
on thc 31st Mnrch, 1961. Thts liquidation of the outstanding w:rr ints 
wns duc to the strcngthcning of the planrung and progressing staff 
in thc Ordnance factorirs. Prwinusly, emphasis being placed m o l t -  
on itcn~s ordercci for bulk production. petty jobs which also re- 
quimd plann~ng wcrp n u t  complrtrd because of lack of personnel. 
Asked whethcr the uscr Semiccs still ncedtxi the storm ordered as far 
back as in 1959-54 and cnrlier yiaars, the D.G.O.F., replied in the affir- 
mative. According to him the maximum infructuous expenditure 
that could nrisc nut of non-c,)mpletion of the warrants so far would' 
not exceed Rs. 7 lakhs. The Committee drew his attention to the  
statement submitted to them pursuant to the recommendations con- 
tained in para 40 of their 17th Rep22 (Second Lok Sabhn) showing; 



tbe d u e  of semis as OR 1st April, 1W at Rs. 1,06,00,000 out of which 
rmb worth Ra 17,00,000 only were usable. The D.G.O.F., rrtated 
thst the figures referred to the surplus mmis produced during the 
lrst war. 

31. Aud~t pointed out that the value of semi-finished articles had 
increased to Rs. 10-48 c ~ c ~ R ? ~  at the end of 1959-60 from Rs. 9.59 cmrtlr 
as on 31st March, 19S9. In extenuatitrn, the D.G.O.F., a h w e d  that 
the valuc of sem-finlshcul ertlcles wss rclntcd to thc increase on thc 
current productm whrch had ~ncnwst-d from Rs. 14 cnrrcs in 195d-57 
to k 33 cram m 11)60-81. 

Estahl~shrnent of rr Mrrchtnrl Tool-cum-Protolyp Factorp-Pura 17, 
Pages 15-18. 

3% Mention was maclc In pclras 33 of t h c  14th Rqwrt of the P.A.C. 
(First Lok Sabha) and 9,3-5)5 of thc* 17th R~pcrt (Second Lok Sahhit) 
of the establishment of a fully  quipped ma chin^ Tool-cum-prototype 
Factory at Ambamath. Thv factory has three main sections ?J:z., 
( i )  Prototype Section, ( i i )  JIachino Trml %&ion and ( i i i )  Artisan 
Training School. 

Prototype Section 

34. The development of indigenous designs fur 14 items of alms and 
ammunition was entrusted to this Section from time to timc. But 



Machitic Tod Section 

35, The manufacture of (1) 1,152 units of eighteen typog of 
machlnc tools and (li) the design, devclcrpment and prdotype rnnnu- 
facturc of BCVCII trlhc*r types 01 mochinc tcmls durlng the six yeat, 
m&ng Match, 1959 was originally rtmturnplatd Out of this, the 
manufacture of only 784 units of faurtcrn types of machine tools 
and nmu~wturc!  of prututyp 01 one type of machine tool had been 
completed by the end of March, IW. Production of one type of 
mrich~ne ttml and drvclopmt*nt of four othcr types takcn up by thui 
Srrtjon were subwqucwtly nbnndond (after an expenditurn of 
&. 3.26 lakhw had tjwn 1ncurr4 on them)  as u result of the re 
commondrrtlon of thr Marhinc* Ttnrlu Commrttcc appointd uln January, 
1956 to rwicw t t w  p ~ ~ \ l ~ ' ' l O ! l  of virrtous t ypvs of rnachtnr tuds in 
the ctluntry. 

36. The production target of machine t r d s  lor this factory had 
been mitially f l x i ~ l  at Rs. 55 lakf~s per annurn. As against thu the 
total p~durti011 ci~irlng t h ~  pcricd 1953-54 to 1958-59 (6 years) was 
Rs, 63 Inkhs. 1'hc pr~~duc t inn  had incrcascd to Rs. 45 lakhs in 1959-60 
and Rs. 47  k k h s  rrr thc curr-cnt gcnr, atid ir was expected to 

48 lakhs in tho nrxt year. 

Duc to nnn-ut~lls:~tton of the full capcity of the factory, the 
entire ctnlount of Rs. 86.76 lakhs in the nature of "Preliminary Ex- 
penses" incurrid on the project and m m o u n t  of Hs. 2 3 . 5 2  lakhs 
represcrtt trtg a portion of the "Dcvr~lopment Charges" in the Machine 
Toal Section rrmnined unnbstwbed in the production costs upto the 
end of 1958-59. Tnkirig into account the e x p n d ~ t u r e  of Rs. 8.03 
laM.ts incurred on the development of arms and ammunition in the 
Protutypc Section, the total expenditure on "Preliminary Expensesn 
and "Development Charges" which had yet to be absorbed in p 
duction, six years after the factory had started functioning, worked 
out to Rs. 118.31 lakhs. Out of the "Preliminary Expnsesn, it was 
proposed by the Director General, Ordnance Factories to write off 
an amount of Rs. 45.18 lakhs. An amount of Rs. 68.65 lakh incurred 
as "overheads" during 195330 to 195556 was excluded from the mt 
oZ the machine tool productirn 



A lor d Rr 8-13 WEhs was hewred upto 3lst March, 1W on 
t & d e o t m r d r l n e t ~ o l a . t o c i v f l i a d e n t w a ~ o n t h e W d ~ -  
d u d  cai4 ot productJan which excluded prcllmkrPry expenses 
(lk 88.76 lokhs), expmcii tm on overheads during 1953-54 to 1 W 4 6  
(Ra &B-(Cg Irkhs), and a partion of development charges (Rs, 23-62 
IIMt). 

The total caprtal outlay on the rstabl~shmant of the factory st& 
at Ra 436.80 lakhs. Even after 6 pears of commenwrnmt of pro- 
duction, the factory had not been able to show any return on the 
capital invested. On the enntrary it had actually incurrcd a loss of 
fb. 68.63 l a b  (overheads) plcs Rs 8.13 l n k h  or Rs. 77 Iakhs apprt). 
ximately. 

37. It w u  urged hi.furc1 thc C o r n n ~ ~ t t t v  that the fsctory had h 
originnlly planned for dch~gning protolypu; for which work a number 
of mnchinc tools and sk~llbvi prstmnt-l w c w  rcyulrd. But ar thu* 
production of proto1yp.i rruld not kiwp the lirbtrur fully et~gnged, i t  
was decided to utilisc a part of thr* cc~pnc~tp of thcb f ~ c t o r y  for nwhinc- 
tool production I:I ordcr to k w p  thtb skill c t l i w  M a c h w  Tool pm- 
duction was, thrrc.forc, il S U ~ S I ~ I H ~ Y  f i l n c t ~ o n  of t1w f;~ctory. If t h ~  
costing nf machine tcwls n~:~nuliwturetl wcw doncb as if thc factory 
had k n  dcsignrd for pruduction of m n r h c  t d s  i ls such, thc over- 
heeds of the factory amourlted to 1,000 per cent of thr dlrcu't cost rzf 
production which was unrenlistrc Awordinglv, certttm flxcd and 
variable chnrgw could not b t b  abwrtwd 

38 In regnrd to t h e  dc~vc lopnmt  c8h;~rgr\ o f  t h c h  mach~nr ton1 
section, it was ~Lrtcd that this rcbprcwnttrl thc ospcnrliturr incurred 
by the factory on dcvelapinl: its own dcs~tfns. Unlike the Hindustan 
Machine Tnrl L im~tcd  whlc.!) !).id cntcrrd into n collidmatinn agree- 
ment with foreign firms for t h ~  mnnufacturc* nf various types of 
machine tools, t h ~ s  factory dependrd upon its own resources for dc- 
sign-making. Six t y p  of machine tmls devclopcd by tho factory 
were under production. It was originally cxpcted that the develop 
ment expenditure would bc recovered fully in the caur.sc! of dx to 
seven gears. but duc to the (accumulated) abnormally high wnhcad 
charges, the cost of production exceeded the sale price. In caw, real is- 
tic overheads had been chargod on the machine Cool production. 
the preliminary expenses and development charges could have bcwi 
wiped out and there would have been no need to write off a part of 
the expenses. Referring to the loss of Rs. 8.13 lakhs incurred wen 
on the bafrs of the reduced cost of production, the D.G.O.F. stated 
that the d d  reduced cwt did not exclude the entire overheads. If 
the entire wetheads were left out, su-tail profits could be shown. 
The question of levy of overheads an the machine tool production and 



39, Obotourty, the financial rtnrlcr of the working of the factary 
m jar ftom srttit~uctoty. Even if it w e e  c01~:edcd that &inc 
Loot plodYcCion ir a ncbddiuty function of the factory (as urged by 
the D.G.O.F.) and rome altowance mode for the fact thut the factory 

to abandon ptoductim /&we- of a jew tgpet of machine 
to& on the recmm.endamn of the Mochtne Tool Committee, the 
I m f m n c e  of  the factmy har been duapporntmg. 1 n para 99 of 
their 17th Report (Second &k Sobha) the Committee of 195859 had 
esprerred concern over the ahortlaft tn production of machine to& 
by rhEs factory The Committee were given to understand through 
a rwte tn S~p teqber  1859 tirat ttrypttat~ms were under way for pur- 
chase of dengm of nc lch te  tools f rom fmelgn manufacturers. Again 
tn September, I960 the Commtttec were infornwd that the factoty 
Iuul been allotted gpar ct~ttlng work for  trucks and tractors manrr- 
loctutcd by the Ordnance Factmca tn roIlaborat~m wtth forergn 
jZm. While the Commltter notc that attempts ore hmng made tc, 
utilise the capacitp of this facllvr!l to  thc' manmrrm c r t m t ,  the?( d ~ p -  
lore that the prodnctlon t t t  thr fartmy har cnnttmed to  be uncertain 
etvv rftice i t s  tilceprlon, 171 thrtr optnmn, i f  the factmp 2.9 to run 
~d an wonarnrr unrt, 11 t a  ttme (;owmmcnt  take fim d~rtsion re- 
gatding its prectse role In the mamtfactare of irmchine tools required 
by the rmlntry and msr~re that the fortmy 11-orks tipto that target. 
Witlrolrt ronccrtrd rfiorts. the hrqh ot*cv-lrrnds rrnll tend t.9 stifk 
prodrrct lor1 

The Committct. iwrr given tn  ~ ~ t ~ d e r s f ~ t ~ d  Audit that crders had 
been isstr~d in Decrrrlhrr. 1960 for u9rrting off of the eapenditure of 
Ra. 96.28 lokhs represcnr ~ n g  f he totnl ancount o,f prclimiwry erpenses, 
cccmmulntcd rlpto Slnt March, 1954 nvd irnabsorbed ot*ethen&s upto 
Slst March. 195C but these were rancellcd in Febttmp, 1961 and the  
whole qrrcstior~ c c w  being reconaidered. The Committee would like 
to  hare a deailed note when n fino1 decision is taken. 

Attisatt Training Schaol 

40. Onc of the reamns for shortfall in the production of machine 
tools was stated to be the defection of the skilled personnel trained 
in the Artisan Training School. The Director General of Ordnance 
Factories stated in his evidence that the factory had been able to 
retain only 25 per cent of the trained personnel because of two 
factors vk., (i) the heavy demand for skilled personnel and (ii) 
comparatively hlgher scales of pay in the private sector. In his 



opinion indwtry in gcnml had benefited frmr the tmidng imput- 
d a! t&e ahod In reply t o  a question it was stated that any M u  
iaa#w in the mount d the bond money wos not wutemplated, or 
ruch a ntupurt would stand in the  way of poor people dosiFaw of 
joMag in the W n g  The intake of trainees had bsen hcre~lsed 
frwn 100 to XW) by suitably revising the original training atcheme and 
this wauld enable the factory to retain a larger number of trained 
pcrs;anncl. The Committee trttst that the matter would be kept undar 
conrtclnt tmiarr to m t e  that ptduetion does not stifle for lack of 
t m h d  pnronntl. 

Purchase of Timber bp an Ordnance Fnctory-Pnrn 18, Page 18 

41. Between August, 1951 and Junct, 1932, contmcta wcrc executed 
by the Director Cencrnl of Supp1it.s nnd Disposals with three firms 
for supplying Burma Teak Squnrcs to nn Ordnance Factory. Out oi 
the total quantity of ?,78,457 cft. rccclvtd from thc flrrns k t w w r r  
November, 1951 and Octobcr. 1952, 1,83,W cft. was found or1 detniltd 
inspection, at the Ordnnnce Factory to br nuch  bclow spwiflcatims 
and was rcbjectcd by the factory. Thr suppliers, however, rc~fuscd to 
take back the rVjetcd quantiticts and ins~s tcd  on full paymcnt ns the 
timber had been duly inspwtt?cl and ncccbpttxi by the factory's inqwct- 
lng staR prior to despatch. The cntirc stock hid bcen lying trnuswl 
at the fadory for 8 ycnrs, pending a scttli*mcnt with t h ~  supplicw 
r~nd the caw w:ic untfr*r :!:.bitr,itltrn. Thp v:ilut~ of this timber in 
terms of the contract wns nl)ou: Rs. 34 lnkhs of which 90 per wnt had 
already hccn p a d  10 thrl  firm Two ~nspvctc~rs and on(. Assistftnt 
Works hlanagrr w r w  dlsrn4sstd froni scwicr  und criminnl crtsm w i w  
also institutcct c ~ p i n s t  t h m ~  by the Spt~li11 Policr~ EstnLlishtnc*nt. 

42. Thcb Dirrvtor Ccnwal S u p p l ~ w  6. I)lspl,s:tls infornwd thv Com- 
mittee that (7f the t h r w  c~,tlti,rrt:;, two caws w w e  rcfrwtd to arbitra- 
tion. In  one crf the cnsr4 u h l n  the nrbitrntors could not come to 
an  opecment,  the matter wi1s rclfcrrrd to a n  Ump~rc  who gnve his 
award on thc 31st December, 1960 In pursuance of the nwnrd, the 
firm had taken back only 636 picccs of timbw itnd Government had 
agreed to pap the firm for the remaining quantity. The Umpire had 
observed that the timber having hccn once accepted by the factory's 
representatives the rejection was not wdid as thew was delay in 
conveying the final rejection to the firm by the consignee. As tl 
result of cases of this type, the practice of purchasing timber from 
private partieai had been stopped and it was now being obtained from 
Government agencies. Further, contracts now provide for reference 
of disputes to a sole arbitrator whose decision Is Anal. This would 
ensure quicker settlement of disputes. In reply to a question, the 
D.G.S.&D. stated that a clause already existed in the contract under 





ejected The m c d  frctary completed only 1858 unit8 till Myt, 
WO the rejectium being l&#H U 1 8 .  The bdeatot frctory which 
commgncod production of the empty badtm In 1064 wu, however, 
able to pmdun 34,400 units, tbe re)ectioab king 4$15 units. Thus 
while in nrpect of the same item af production there had been mjeol 
t i o ~  in two facWrieo mjxwating 106 pw c a t .  and ltlO per c a t .  of 
the number r u d u l l y  completed, in the third factory, the corm- 
pomhg reject~on was only abut  14 per cent. The lo- due tn the 
rejcctioru a~~~ountcd to about Ib. 1-96 laMrs. 

46. The Conunittee askid the rcnsonu for hecavy rejections in the 
two factories on which orders for cmyty cnst inm bodies had beon 
originally placed. The D.G.O.F. stated that it was dificult to 
explam now the rensoru for those rc.jWtiorrs which took plnco dur- 
ing the period 1950-5'2, whcn thc proctuctlon of thc start: was initially 
started. Thc orders placcd or1 thc two fnctorws w t w  ~~i~spt?nd& in 
1954 and later the produrtinn wrs ctlscontinuid 111 one of the two 
factories. Somt* of the bodws prtxiuctld in thc  othi-r fnctory which 
had been previously rcjcctcd wcrc substyucntlg acrcylcd partly or 
a result of rwtificati~ms made and partly by rvloxitq thc stnndnrdr 
of tolernncv where thls would not haw nffcot~d tht. cffirirnry and 
safety of anmunition. Thc bodlcs wcrc m:~nuftlcturcd nccording to 
an Indian design and thc standard of tolrrn~zce irnpnscxl was very 
rigid in the initial stages. Thc btdics wcrtb now hc~fng prtduwtl in 
this factory and the indmtor fuctory. 

47. The Committee were glven to understand by Audit that, upto 
January, 1961, only 30,036 units of ammunition had heen supplied 
to the M.G.O. Branch agnlnst thr* t o t ~ l  ordcr of 69,000 units. The 
Committee would like to know whether the ertttre quantitl~ on mddr 
has been supplied and utilwed. The responribilit7j fm the fnordi- 
nate delay in this case is that of the D.C.O.F. The Committee, do 
not really understand whg the order jut nranufwturing the emptien 
was farmed out by the Director Gcneml of Onlnance Facto7ies when 
the indentot factory had itself the capacity to do it. Such caJeR c a t  
a reflection on the wurking of the Directorate 

Execution of civil trade orders by the Ordnance Factariea, Para 38, 
Page 30 

48. To ettract civil trade orders in Ordnance Factories in order 
to utilise the idle labour and capacity, it was dedded in May, 1859 
that only direct charges, trir., cost of labour and material at current 
rates, and a percentage of variable overheads only as &tln@ahed 
tram Axed overheads, should be charged as price. Every dvil trade 
product is at the same time costed in the usual manner as for barn 



& rpinst thk short recowry wme factories showed an exms 
nmrocry or prost. The tow ex- recovery duting the runc 
period unounkrd to Itr. 1-64 c m .  According to Audft, a large 
part of this proflt wm, however, due to sale of ferrous and nan- 
f e r n  products such an ingots, billets, rods, strips, etc. where the 
value of raw materials was the m j o r  item in the cost of production. 
And the raw material used had been diverted from stocks acquired 
for W e n c c  purpascs in the days of low prices. These pro5b were, 
therefore, more apparent than red. 

49. The Committee were informed by Audit that the facts given 
in thia can had becn h s e d  on the Financial Review of the Ordnance 
and Clothing factories prepared by the Ministry of Finance 
(Defcncc). Accord~ng to para 6.4 of the Fmancial Review for the 
ycnr 1958-59, the loas in thc Ordnance factories arose mainly in the 
engineering factories which wns an Indication that the cost of pro- 
duction was still not competitive. In extenuation, the Dlrector 
Genwal, Ordnence Factories stnted that the civil trade orders were 
taken up by the Ordnance factories In order to utilise their idle 
cnpncity. In order that the pr~ccs quoted were competitive, the 
trictorles had been nuthorisrd by Government to charge prices bet- 
wrtan the minimum cost of production (representing the cost of 
labour and miiterfal and part of variable overheads) and the maxi- 
mum cost (inclusive of fixed overheads). With the ~ncrcase in pro- 
duction the averhcnd charges had been fully covered and during 
the last two fimncial years thcrc were profits of Rs. 23 lakhs and 
Hs. 24 lokhs, respcctivcly. From a note furnished at their instance, 
the Committee find that the value of civil trade orders executed by 
thc Ordnmcc fectorics during the years 1957-58, 1958-59, 1959-60 
and 1900-61 was Rs. 3.27 crores, Rs. 3'20 crores, Rs. 3.45 crores and 
Rs. 7.21 crores (provisional), respectively. In paras 74-76 of their 
19th Rcpnrt (First Lok Sabha) and para 86 of the 6th Report (Second 
Lok Sabha), the Committee had cmphasised the need for the utilisa- 
tion of the idle cnpacity of the Ordnance factories by attracting civil 
trade orders. While the Committee note the incrcase in the value 
of civil trade orders executed during the year 1960-61, they trust that 
steps will continue to  be taken to keep the prices competitive and ta 
a#tract more orders from trade and Civil Depa7tm~rtq The (I* 
mittee would also like to know whether n Sales Organisation had 
been set up as recommended by the Ordnance Factories Re-organisa- 
tioh Committee (Batdev Singh Committee). 



#I. Referring to the statement that e luge prt of the cxcua 
fccovery of Ik 1-64 cram during the period lMS-54 to 1858-58 was 
due to sale of fa?rour ead n o n - f m  product#, the raw materials 
for whicb had been acquired at low prices, tht D.G.O.F. stated that 
the podtian rs stated in the Audit Report was not correct. The 
additional Finamid Adviser stptd that the fact8 ccmtafnd in the 
Financial Revfew had not been challenged by the Ministry of Defence 
previously. According to the Review, the comparative proflts made 
on the sale of ferrous and non-femw products v i s - a 4  other item8 
were as below: I 

- - - 

Year Profits attributable to 
Scrrous and non-fcrmu~ 

products 

Profits on o!her 
itcrns 

The Committee were informed by the Controller General, Defence 
Production that during the period 1959-60 to 1960-01, out of the total 
profit of Rs. 34 lakhs, that from the salt* of ferrous and non-ferrous 
products was Rs. 21.4 lakhs, which included nearly Rs. 12.7 lakhs on 
steel. The profit on salr* of stcc.1 could ncrt be regarded a3 fortuitour 
as the scrap from which it was produccd was va1ut.d at controlled 
prices. materials were also not diverted from stocks acquired 
for defence purposes or obtained from depots and diverted to civil 
trade. They were so diverted to civil trade, only i f  they were not 
fit for defence production. The position as to how the profits had 
nctually been made was explained to Audit. 

The Committee would like to be assured (i) that Defence pro- 
duction does not in any way sujJer because of the civil orders and 
(ii) the costing of articles produced for civil trade is done strictty 
in accordance with sound commercial principles. 

Contract with a foreign firm for the manufacture of tractws-Para 
39, pages 30-31 

51. Mention was made in Audit Report, 1960 about the concludon 
of a contxwt in September, 1958 with a Japanese flrm for the pur- 
chsse and manufacture of certain types of tractors. In the plannsd 



programme, it wm Pto errvireqed that 759 tr;lcton would k am- 
pleted by tbe c6d of Deimhr, U62 md tie ihdtgenour eonkau 
therein would be pitoEpzrriveAy increued from 10 pa cent. dzvtag 
1959 to 70 per cent. by the end d 1962. It was chimed tht 
would result in e saving of Its. a#) Wdu in fareign exchange. The 
aurembly/mnufacture started in May, 1959 instead of in April IW, 
as planned. Against the production programme of 370 tractma to 
end of December, 1960, only 135 were assembledfmanufactured in 
thc Ordnance factory, Another 1@ tractom were imported in a 
"ready for rmd" condition, for supply to indentors. The programme 
of asscmbly/manufacture thus fell far short of the target. Upto 
June IW, the factory had placed orders on the foreign Arm for 
components for 340 tractors. The saving in foreign exchange in 
rcgtird to these tractors worked out to Rs. 35 lakhs. 

52. The Controller General, Defence Production stated in evidence 
that the indigenous content in the tractors produced w a s  only 32 
pcr cent. in December, 1960. He admitted that there had been a 
setback in the production programme. Because of foreign exchange 
difficulties orders for 40 tractors only wcre placed during the year 
1061. For the year 1962-63, thc production target was 220 to 240 
tructors. An ordcr for 250 tractors was in h n d  and the necessary 
foreign exchangr had been made available. 

As rrlfilrds the savings in foreign exchange, it was stated that a 
total saving of Rs. 70 lakhs hed been achieved to date, out of which 
h. 42 lakha were on tractors and Rs. 28 lakhs on attachments 
required by the indentors. 

The Committee are disappointed at the setback in the prodvction 
progmrnme of tractors by the Ordnance Factories. They tnrst that 
euq!  efort will be made by Government to make this venture a 
swcess and to achieve the contemplated targets without any further 
delny. 



NAVY 

Audit Bsport, 1991 
.Acquisition of a mine weeper-Para 27, pages 2425 

53. A newly constructed mine sweeper acquired from the United 
Kingdom Government at a cost of about Rs. 48 lakhs started on her 
maiden voyage to Indh  in August 1955. On the 9th October, when 
the ship was nearing the harbour, the star board engine suffered a 
major breakdown. A Board of Enquiry convened In the same 
month to invatigate into the case was unabIe to came to a deflnite 
conclusion as to the cause of the hmnge to the engine. Thc cnn- 
tractual responsibility of the builders in respect of the defects of t h i ~  
nature coming to notice in a maiden voyage was not, however, 
known either to the Government of India or to the Navnl Adviser 
in the U.K. On a reference to the U.K. Admiralty in ,January 1957, 
it became known that the guamntee period of 12 months expired 
after a year of the basin trial which had bccn corrkd out on the 
vessel long before the maiden voyage was completcd. The engine 
was shipped to the makers for repairs. The cost of the repairs when 
completed was found to be Rs. 85,384 n@inst the estimate of 
ft~. 30.000. 

54. Referring to the expiry of the guarantee period long before 
the completian of the rnaidcn voyage of the minc sweeper, the Corn- 
mjttee enquired whether the Ministry of Finance was satisfied with 
the purchase procedure adopted in this case. The Financial Adviser 
stated that the mine sweeper was purchased through the U,K. 
Admiralty; there were no direct contractual dealings with the makers, 
According to an arrangement, the Admiralty had agreed to  place 
orders for ships required by the Indian Navy in the sane manner as 
for the Royal Navy. The expanditure in regard to such transac- 
tions was elso subject to audit 'by the U.K. authorities. The transac- 
tions were on a Government to Government basis, and the Admiralty 
exercised the necessary checks on the procurement action. 

'- 

The Committee consider it regrettable fruw the arrangement8 
.,&ered into with the foreign Government could ovetlwk the i m p % -  
.mt requi7emt  regarding the deliomy date and the gzcarantee 



p i k i .  T k . y t ~ W ~ m t n ~ ~ U t o l r .  R C C ~ ~ ~ U Q  r(cp * 
aooicS nrch tCrptu in future. I 

55. Another dirturbing feature of the w e  is that on opening the 
nptne, the maker8 found that a number of par& had been nmobsd 
from the engine befme its rhipment to the maker* fw +cpcrirs, with- 
out knowledge of Government. Thu not only increased the cost of 
repairr (from Rr. 30,000 to Rs. 85,384) but abo prevented the nuaken 
from determining the cause of damage to the engine. The Defence 
Secretaq stated that the8e parts had been remwed and wed in re- 
pairing other engines already in service. If so, the Committee feel 
tturt, in fairness, an inventory of such parts sllould have been kept 
and given to the makers at the time the engine was sent for repatrff. 
Equipment Iging idle-Ptmr 28, page 25. 

56. Sub-para ( a ) :  In December, 1954, Government sanctioned the 
construction of two vessels of a particular type at a total cost of 
Ra. 82 lakhs. Machinery and equipment for the vessel were to be 
purchased from the United Kmgdom and the hulls were to be built 
in India. Machinery and cquipment worth a b u t  Rs. 17 lnkhs were 
indented for in January, 1955 and received in 1957. They had been 
lying in stock since then ns the contract for the building of the hulls 
had not been placed (September, 1960). 

57. The Committec were informed that an order for construction 
of the two vessels was placed on the 12th November, 1960 with the 
Mazgaon Docks which had bccn recently taken over hy Government. 
The machinery and equipment wcrc in good condition and would be 

ised without any loss to (;overnment. The Committee deprecate 
e delag of six gears in placing the contract for building the hulls. ? 58. Sub-para (b)  : Certain equipment was imported from the U.K. 

party in 1955 and party in 1958 at a cost of £31,000 (Rs. 4,13,333). It 
had been lying idle in stock since receipt, as the Naval authorities 
had not finaliscd their plan for fitting the equipment (December, 
1960) . 

59. The Committee were informed that it had been originally 
planned t,o install the cquipment on an island near a port, but the 
Port Trust authorities concerned did not approve this proposal. Con- 
sequently, other alternatives were being considered. The equipment 
would now be put to use. According to Audit, similar equipment 
costing about Rs. 3-24 lakhs imported from U.K. earlier was also lying 
idle. In extenuation, it was stated by the representative of the Naval 
Headquarters that that equipment which was ordered in 1951, was 
also required for the same purpose but it could not be utilised due 
to  non-availability of the site considered most suitable. The equip. 
ment was in good condition and would be fully utilised. 



b0. In cJ1 tha thme GOW above, costly equipment oraktsct a d  
t+CCi& could not be inrt&kd fur tuunt of proprt Ms. The COT#- 
noitke are artonishad to see such bad planning. In thdr opinim, it ir. 
no contoloSioft to be assured that the equipment is in good condition 
ajld tltill be installed s a m .  The reasons that led to the same enm 
being repeated in all these cases require inuestigation. 

Absence of control over production costs in the Naval Dock Yard- 
Para 29, pages 25-26 

61. In paragraph 52 of the Audit Report, 1952, comments were 
made on the non-preparation of estimates in respect of jobs executed 
in the Naval Dockyard and consequent absence of control over pro- 
duction costs. (The preparation of estimates in respect of repair and 
refit works had been dispensed with in 1942 for the duration of the 
war). In para 63 of their Ninth Report (First Lok Snbha) the Pub- 
lic Accounts Comrnittt? while expressing thc view that absence d 
estimates provided opportunities for all kinds of mistakes, repom- 
mended that Government should take steps to train sumcient man- 
power in cost-accounting and est~rnatir~g work. Thcy wcre informed 
by the Ministry of Defencr in July, 1953, that the Ct~ptain Superin- 
tendent of the Dockyard was building up data for thc preparation of 
correct estimates and that a "Library of Costs" based on the statis- 
tics of the past expenditure was being compiled. A Statistical Sec- 
tion was also formed in thtb Dockyard in 1954 to collrct dntu regard- 
ing past actual cxpcnditurt~. But in May, 1960, the Ministry of De- 
fence informed Audit that the ywstion of preparation of estimntea 
in respect of rcpalr jobs was to hc rcferrcd to n Technical Cornmittee, 
the appointment of which was under the consideration of Govern- 
ment. 

62. Explaining the action taken on the above recommendation, 
Secretary, Ministry of Defence informed the Committee that cost of 
the jobs was being precstimatcd sincc 1953 for works of additions 
and alterations in ships and jobs undertaken for private bodies. This 
system could not he extended to the repair and refit of ships for 
lack of experienced staff. At one timcb, it was proposed to refer this 
matter to a Technical Committee appointed in pursuance of the re- 
commendations of the Estimates Committee made in their 8th 
Report, but subsequently it was decided not to do so considering 
that this question was not relevant to the specific purpose envisaged 
by the Estimates Committee. The representative of the Naval Head- 
quarters observed that it was diiVcult to  frame a reliable estimate of 
refit and repair works with reference to the 'defect list' without 
opening u p  the ship. Government had come to the conclusion tha t  



r properly argonbed estimating section wouM be a m  far fna3- 
ingestimaterofa#tson thebasisoithellbraryolpast amtab- 
pscC d similu repair and Mt work Tbe Dticncc 3metary uFgcd 
that the recommendation made by the CcmmMe h 1- could ~4 
be implemented becam of unfore#cen difficultier; h+ added that thc 
rrtthg up of an &hating organbation was receiving atknt im 

6;1. The C o m e @  are s w t y  to  note tW eoen sight yeam after 
thq! recommended certain preparatory steps $0 be taken for fmmfng 
estimates of costs o f  such jobs with a view to  M n g  stttcter mnZ~d. 
both adminbtratively cmd finandally no effective action hm bem 
W n  thereon, AccardingIp in respect of an espenditure of Rs. 14-77 
mores out of Rs. 15.05 mwea spent on repairs dc. during 1950-51), n~ 
entimatea were prepared. The Committee are aware that it will not 
always be possible to fotecast accurately expenses, on repair and 
r e p  work. But that cannot be a plea to do away with the ptqnrre- 
tion of estinuttes. On the other b n d ,  such estimates will s m e  crr 
an instnlment of control over costs. The Committee would, there- 
fore, reiterate that a beginning in this direction should be made with- 
out any further delay as mn-prepatation o f  estimates coupled with 
abserurce of adequate adminiatratiue conttol might Iead to  vatiars naG 
practices. 



AIR FORCE 

f m u o w  expenditure on uncompleted overhaul of ai+ctaft-Pam 
SZ--page 27 I 

64. Nine aircraft of a certain type were sent to Hindustan A b  
craft Ltd. between October, 1955 and October, 1958 for overhaul. In 
November, 1958, while the overhaul work was in progress, the Air 
Headquarters issued orders for the reduction of five of t h e  aircraft 
to spares. The remaining four aircraft were also orderd to be re- 
duced to spares, in May, 1959. An expenditure of Rs. 2.21 lakha in- 
curred on the partial overhaul of the nine aircraft up to 1959 thw 
became infruc t uous. 

L 

65. The Defence Secretary stated that the aircraft in question 
were from the war-time stock and had been reconditioned for use. 
Eight of the aircraft had been sent to the Hindustan Aircraft Limited 
during the period October, 1955 and October 1958, for normal over- 
haul and one for cannibalisation. Following some accidents involv- 
ing this type of aircraft, a Board of Survey was set up by the Air 
Headquarters in September, 1957 for determining the flying charac- 
teristics and the air-worthiness of such aircraft. At the time of the 
survey, the 8 aircraft with the HAL were in different stages of over- 
haul and inspect~on. In the light of the report of the Board, it wm 
decided to reduce the aircraft to spares which were needed for ser- 
vicing other aircraft still in se~vice and which were not available 
even in the country of origin. 

66. The Committee understand from a note (Appendix I) furnish- 
ed at their instance that two serious accidents took place on the 5th 
July, 1955 and 5th February, 1958; there were six other minor acci- 
dents during the period intervening these dates. Orders for setting 
up the Board of Survey were issued on 16th September, 1957, who 
submitted its report on the 26th September, 1957. If the drcraft 
were to be dismantled on the recommendation of the Board of Sur- 
uey, the Committee fail to understand why Government waited till 
November, 1958 before passing mders in tespect of 5 aircraft and till 
May, 1959 in respect of the remining 4 aircraft. It is obviawr that 
the i n f n r e t w  expenditure on ooerhauZ could hme been avoided d 



klort to some extent, luxd tamely action been tuken on the rGport of 
the Board of Survey. I 

l n  fructuoud expenditure on a Launch--Para 3 S P a g e  27 
67. A twin Screw b u n c h  fitted with marine diesel engines, was 

purchased in 1953 by the  Air Force at a cost of f 14,935 (Rf. 1,99,000) 
for use at a particular station for air-sea rescue work. But ever sinre 
the receipt of the launch in 1953, it could be used for a total period 
of a b u t  238 hours upto August, 1960. It was found that the launch 
was not capable of operating in shallow waters because of ib  OW 
propellers which made it a hazard to take it out on a coast full of 
submerged rocks just below water level. Nor was the launch sea- 
worthy to be used in the open sea In may, 1959 the Air Force au- 
thorities recomn~cnded the disposal of the launch on the p u n d  that 
becau.se trf its operational limitations. it would not serve any useful 
purpose for air-sea rescue work anqwhere. 

68. The Committee were informed that the launch in question was 
the best among those available for purchase in 1953. It was kept in 
readiness at Jarnnagar from 1953 for air-sea rescue work but no 
occasion actually arose for using it  for rescue work. For want of cer- 
tain necessary spares, the vessel was not sea-worthy for two years. 
Later it was moved to Porbandar for use in the Porbandar-Dwarka 
range. It  was claimed that the presence of the launch helped to keep 
the morale of pilots high against any risk of accident. The attention 
of the Committee was drawn by Audit to a report that the launch 
had not been u . d  for the purpose intended ever since its receipt 
because of its operational limitations. In extenuation it was urged 
by the representative of the Air Headquarters that the report in 
question was given by the Commander when a proposal for the pur- 
chase of another air-sea rescue craft for the Porbandar-Dwarka range 
was under consideration, as the existing one could not sail 40 miles 
into the sen. When his attention was drawn to the minutes of a 
meeting held on the 25th June. 1959, where it was agreed that the 
launch should be handed over to the Navy as it could not serve any 
useful purpose for air-sea rescue work anywhere, the witness stated 
that this meeting was also held in connection with the proposal for 
purchase of a new launch. The whole position was subsequently re- 
viewed by mother committee which submitted its report on 27th 
October. 1960. The launch was being used for the same purpose by 
the Royal Air Force before its purchase by India. I t  would continue 
to be in use till a better type was available. 

69. The reports of the Air Force Oficers about the operational 
limitations of the launch raise doubts in the mind of the Committee 



&oui the wicsdom of the purchase. The Committee cannot but db- 
mirs the pleu that the reports about the opet-ational limitations of the  
lounch were given in  connection with a proposal for purchase of a 
new craft as it is patently illogical. The Committee are a little sur- 
prsed that the psychological eflects of the presence of the launch on 
the pilots should have weighed with the officials who we7e fuZZy 
aware that the launch could not hcrre scrred any purpose in case of 
accidents. They, therefore, do not see the ji~stification for retaining 
the launch in setvice with remimng expenditure on t t s  crew. 
Irregular payments of Daily Atloiuance-Para 34, pp. 27-28 

70. In March, 1955, the Controller of Defence Accounts (Air Force) 
noticed certain o~erpa~vments  of daily allowance made by n Unit In 
195455, to a large number of Air Force OfRcers, and asked the Unit 
to recover the overpayments from the omcers concerned. The total 
overpaymet was about Rs. 28,600. While the Unit forthwith took 
steps to disallow similar claims of daily nllowance, it did not take 
any steps to recover the overpayments. The cnsc was reported to the 
Air Headquarters in May, 1956, who decided in January, 1957, that 
the  amounts in question should be recovered as the payments were 
not covered by any existing rule. But in June, 1957, the Air Head- 
quarters ordered the recoveries to be withheld, pending Anal decl- 
sion. I I 

71. The Committee were informed in evidence, that Government 
issued orders on the 12th September, 1961 waiving recovery of the 
overpayments. In  extenuation of the delay in arriving at this ded-  
sion, it was stated that the case was linked up with the general care 
taken up by the Army Headquarters and the Air Headquarters were 
awaiting a decision thereon. As the latter, however, did not get 
t hou&,  the case had to be taken up  by the Air Headquarters in 
May, 1960. In reply to a question the representative of the Air 
Headquarters stated that if recovery were insisted now the ofncers 
concerned would have been put to hardship, as they had received 
the  payments 5-6 years before. I 

In the opinion of the Committee it was not correct on the part of 
the Air Headqz~arters to  withhold the recovery of overpaymentrr 
ordered b~ the Controller o f  Defence Accounts (Air Force). Appar- 
ently the inordinate delay in  referring the case to Government for 
orders had to a hrge extent been responsible for the decision to waive 
the recovery. The Committee suggest that it  should be impressed 
upon the three Service Headquarters, that disregard on the part o f  
units and other Defence establishments of instructions issued by the 
Accounts authorities i n  the matte? o f  recovery of overpaymentr 
rhodd be seriously viewed. In this connection they would invite 





P A R T  I1 

Proceedings of the sit tinge of the Public Accounts 
Committee held on the Sth, 9th and 10th January, 1962 

and 26th March, 1962. 



Pmmdhgs at the TMy-sixth sitting of the Public Aecountr Corn- 
mittem held on Monday the 8th January, 1862 

72. The Committee sat from 15.00 to 17.20 hours. 

PRESENT 
Shri C. R. Pattabhi Rrrrnan-Chaimn. 

2. Shri Rohan La1 Chaturvedi 
3. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal 
4. Shri Hem Raj 
5. Shri R. S. Kiledar 
6. Shri G. K. Manay 
7. Dr. Pashupati Mandal 
8. Shri S. A Matin 
9. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar 

10. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary 
11. Kumari Mothey Vedakumari 
12. Shri Ramji Verma 
13. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand 
14. Shri Lal ji Pendse 
15. SM V. C. Kesava Rao 
16. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha . 
17. Shrf Jai Narain Vyas. t 
Shri G. Swaminathan, Additional Deputy CmptrolZer td 

Auditor General. I 

Shri P. D. Seth, Director of Audit, Defence Services. 

Shri V. Subramanian-Deputy Secretary. 
Shri Y. P. Passi-Under Secretary. 

Minist? of Defence 
Shri 0. Pulla Reddi-Secretary. 
Shri R. P. Sarathy-Addl. Secretmy. 
Sbri S. D. Nargolwala--Joint Secretary. 
Maj. Gen. Harkirat Singh-Enginee7-idhf. 
Shri E. E Jhirad-Judge Advocate Genetat af the Now. 



73. The Committee took up coasiderotion of the Appiroprirtina 
Accounts (Ddemce Services), 1M9-60 and Audit Bcprt, 1961. 

74 At the outset, the Committee felicitated the Anned Farcer 
for the s u c c ~ f u l  military operations in Croa The Defence Secretary 
thanked the Committee. 

Audit Beport (Defence Servicm), 1961 
Unnecesmry/Excessive Supplementary Grants-Para 1 ( i i ) ,  Page 3 

75. The Committee questioned the justification for obtaining in 
December, 1959 a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 2 lakhs under Grant 
No. 9-Army while the year closed with a saving of Rs. 7-37 crores. 
The Financial Adviser stated that the money was required for a new 
measure necessitating a Vote of Parliament. He admitted that a 
token grant could have been obtained for the purpose; but at that 
stage no savings under the Grant were anticipated. Refenring to 
the surrenders made under the Grant, the witness stated that at the 
time of preparation of estimates, the Ministry of Finance (Defence) 
checked carefully whether thc estimaaes were realistic, and applied 
cuts where found necessary, but at the end of the financial year 
some money always remained unspent due to a variety of reasons. 
One of the reasons for the surrenders under mb-head (F)--Store 
purchase, was that the provision made for purchase of one-ton trucks 
from abroad was not utilised as the Ministry of Ddence did not want 
to place a demand unless they were satisfied that the store could not 
be produced in India. Ultimately the order was not place abroad. 
Under the same subhead, the provision made for new research 
measures was not utilised. In the case of Store purchases from 
abroad, although from January onwards, returns were received from 
the procurement cells in London and Washington indicating the 
position regarding payments to be made, the expectations proved to 
be incorrect. 

76. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that there had since 
been improvement in budgeting as progress in the percentage of 
savings would indicate year by pear. Some savings were bound to 
occur due to unexpected circumstances during the course of the 
ilnandd year upsetting the calculations or causing changes in plans. 
The witness assGFed the Committee that dorts were being made to 
?twther reduce the gap between estimates and actual expehditure. 



TI. The Audit para. disclosed that the rates to be recowmi frorn 
Gove~am,eat dgportments, State Governments, local bodiets, coa- 
tractors etc. for the hire of Merent  types of Army vehicles which 
had been fixed in 1945 had not been revised in spite of the increased 
running costs. The rates worked out by the Ministry of Finance 
(Defence) on the basis of the cost obtaining in 1955 revealed that the 
1fH6 rates needed, in the case of some vehicles, an upward revision 
by about 235 per cent. On the basis of the 1959 costs, the total 
amount recovered in 1959 at 1945 rates was less than the cast borne 
by Government, by about Rs. 17 lakhs. Servicc Omcers under the 
existing orders were entitled to the use of military vehicles for recre- 
ational purposes at rates which were substantially below the 1845 
rates referred to above. 

78. The Committee wished to know the reasons for non-revision of 
the hire charges for Army vehicles Axed in 1945, in spite of the steep 
increase in the running costs. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence 
stated that the order issued in 1945 laid down thrre categories of 
rates viz., normal rate (applicable to the Central Government State 
Governments, local authorities and individuals ?aid from the Defence 
Services Estimates), reduced rate (applicable to the Military Depart- 
ments including the Military Farms) and the amenity rate (appli- 
cable to use of the transport for recreational purpose by Military 
personnel). The existing normal rate which had been Axed at 94 nP. 
per mile for a car and Re. 1 for a %ton lorry did not compare un- 
favourably with the market rate of 50 nP. per mile for a taxi. The 
witness added the question of revision of the rates was under con- 
sideration for the last few years and it would be considered by the 
Defence Minister's Committee soon. 

79. The representative of the Ministry of Defence held the view 
that Government could not be deemed to have suffered any loss due 
to the non-revision of the hue charges, as a large fleet of vehicles 
was maintained by the Army for their use; due to non-availability of 
any other transport, officers living in cantonments, far away from 
cities, had to hire these vehicles at rates higher than market rates. Of 
lakhs of mileage done by Army vehicles, the mileage on hire for 
amenity purposes came to approximately 4 or 5 per cent. In case the 
hire charges were increased by 235 per cent., as mrggestcd by the 
Ministry of Finance (Defence), nobody might hire the vehicles, and no 
money mould bc recovered. In 1950, some changes in the ratea were 
made for certain big cities and the number of m d t y  Mp ibr 



J C.&/ORs. wsa rcdwed f m  four to three per mont& Tba ques- 
tion of revision of rates had k e n  cansjdered by various Committeem 
on one of which the Chiof Accatnts OfRcer d the erstwhile D&hi 
Road Trurrport Authority a b  #rrvod. Thcrc Committees bad rp 

commended (with Fimnce disaenttng) that the upward revision of 
raw by 235 jwr cent, or ~lr, was untcalistic. 

80. The Finoncrol Adviwr stat& than Ftnance had worked out the 
revised rat- after taking into account the current cogt of the various 
alcrnrxntr on the basis of which the three cat~gones of the hire charges 
had urqinnlly tmn fixcd, but the Ministry of Defence had contended 
that thcsc retm mhould also bc* m1b;tcd to prevailing taxi fares. 

Tmwpott chargca far Canteen States Department (Indta) -Para 3- 
Page8 6-7 

81. In an opcrat~onal area, transport hired by Government for 
convryoncc? of Defence Stores was nllowed to be used free by the 
Canteen Store Department (India), although under the Government 
rurction of J~nuary ,  1956 thc frrc use of Government transport was 
oliowed only when available and not rrs a regular meosure, The 
him charger borne by Covcmment amounted to Rs. 10.65 lakhs upto 
the year 1 Q!i&6O. 

82. The Committee dcvircd to know the justification for Govern- 
ment bearing the hire chargw for the Canteen Stores Department 
(Indln) which was being run on commercial lines and had been 
making large proflts. The Financial Adviser stated that originally 
the canteen service was nm by a canteen contractors' Syndicate. 
After Ind*pendence, the Canteen Store Department (India) was 
mtabllshed under the control of Government although it was not 
crtrictly s Government Department, The Defence Secretary and Finan- 
cial Adviser weve members of the Board of Conml of the Depart- 
ment. Accotding to the Canteen Manual (War), 1938, free transport 
wm to be provided for the supplies of canten stores in field areas 
from railheads. Nonnally the C.S.D. (I) had to make arrangements for 
transport to places within an ~ r a o  af ten miles from railheads, and 
this was rdlacted in its price structure. In the present case, free 
transport was provided h the Jammu and Keshmir area owing to 
long rood milcage from the railhead of Pathankot; otherwise ?rice8 
of Cantclen Stom charged f r m  the military personnel would have 
to be raised. As Fytards the p d b  mrde, these were only of n 
technical nature, aa thost! were paid back to the troop in the fonn at 
iponta for Ware activities, Thc Secretary, MfnirtrP of Defence 
rWkrd that C3wernm-t accepted the U W t y  for providing free 



b'oruport to the C W .  (T) in the operational cwea of Jammu md 
lfsshmfr in the interest o! its e5cisnt working, in accordance with 
Section 17 of the Canteen M.aual, 1938 and Government Order dated 
the 6th January, 19511. 

83 The 6 mmittee asked if it wes not passible, in the interest ot 
p :upr  accounting, to work out the hire charges for the transport 
wed by the C.S.D. (I)  separately and to pry to the &partrnent a 
subsidy to defray these charges The Financial Adviser stated tha: 
i t  was not possible to work out the h ~ r e  charges sepwotely as a 
vehlcle hired for military use was only partly used for carrying 
canteen stores. He urged that as the C.S. Department was not allow- 
ed to use pr~vate transport In field amas in the interest of security, 
it should bc allowed to continue to enjoy thc long stunding cones- 
don. In reply to a quest~un, the representative of the Ministry of 
Defence statcd that i n  nonsperational areas, the C.S.D. ( I )  made its 
own arrangements for transport of cantecn stores. 

M. Referring to the suggestion made in para. 83 of their 17th Report 
(Sccond Lok Sabha) that all transactions of the Canteen Stores De- 
partment (India) should pass through the Consolidated Fund, the 
Committee inquired about the decision taken in the matter. The 
Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that the queetion of the status 
of the C.S.D. ( I )  was still under consideration. 

Irregular payment of pay and atlowances-Para 4, Page 7 
85. Mention was made in para. 31 of the Audit Rcport 1960 (c.f. 

para 196 of the 35th Report of the P.A.C., Second Lok Sabha) about 
an unusual Anancial assistance of Rs. 10,000 given to an oMcer oi the 
Indian Navy towards his expenses for self-defence against a charge 
of murder. 

The officer was under suspension from 28th April, 1W and was 
tried first by a Sessions Court and then by the Bombay High Court 
which on the 11 th March, 1960 awarded to the officer a sentence of 
imprisonment for life. During the entire period of his suspenuian 
from 28th April, 1959 to l l th  March, 1960, while the ofllcer was held 
in naval custody, he was paid full pay and allowances of hia rank. 
On the l l t h  March, 1900, the sentence of life imprisonment awarded 
to the ofacer by the h b a y  High Court was suspended by an order 
of the Governor of Bombay. From that date till the Governor 
vacated his order and the cf'Rcer surrendered h h l f  to civil custody 
(Le., from 11th March, 1960 to 8th September, 1960), the oiscer was 
paid half the pay and allowances of bb rank, under an order fgnted 
bp the M i t W q  of Defence. 



86. Thc Canmitt~c r e f d  to Ssctiao &2(3) d the Navy Ad 
r t r ; n r l r t & g t h a t t b e p u r i r h m e s r t d i m ~ f o r r t t n n ~  
h g m o p m r h o u l d h a l l c r u e r k ~ b y r r a n t c s l r a d  
dbnhal from Navai mvice aad inquired why the Naval a&es w u  
nor dlrmrulll from m i c e  in the pment c u e  after he was awarded 
th rsakrmee of life i m w t  an the llth Merch, 1960 by O# 
High Court. Tho Judge Advocate Generel of the Navy stated that 
subsection (3) d Section 82 d the Navy Act, did not apply in the 
prcrrnt case; that sub-Section read with sub-section (1) would apply 
to the c a m  where punithment Jud been awarded under the Navy 
Art 

87. Explalrung the just~ficatlon for peyment of full pay and 
dlawmces to the Naval ~f tkcr  during the pcnod of his suspensian 
from the 28th April, 1059 to 10th March, 1960, the Secretary, Minis- 
try of Defence stated that unlike the statutory provisions applicable 
to the Army and Au Force the Navy Act contained no provision for 
withholding p y  md allowances of an oRccr during the period he 
is  under e u p n s w n  or Naval custody. Under Section 27 of the Navy 
Act, an ofnnr was entitled to draw full pay and allowances unless 
deductions therefrom were authoriscd under Secbon 2842) thereof 
The Law M M t w  to whom the mattcr was refcrted had advised thmt 
provisionally thls should be rcgardcd as pennlwblc under Section 
28(2) of thrs Navy Act. The mattcr was furthcr examined but in the 
meantime the oRicer was conwctcd by thc High Court and ~t was too 
late then to follow the And advice of the Law Min~stry. Govern- 
ment cxexised their discrct~on in this case In favour of the officer in 
mwidsratloln of the circumstances of the case. An order had since 
becn hued on the 13th December, 1961 providing for withholding 
pay and allowances of Naval ofacers and seamen, during the period 
of their suspension or custody. 

88. As regards the payment of half pay and allowances to the 
ofBcen after his conviction by the High Court on the l l th  Marrh, 
1960 till 8th September, 1960 when the Governor vacated his order 
suspending the life sentence, the Defence Secretary stated that this 
was done as the accused was contem7lating preferring an appeal to 
the Supreme Court. The Ministry of Finance (Defence) were con- 
sulted in the case at every stage. who advised the Defence Ministry 
to take a decision themselves taking into account the circurn.stances 
d the case. Asked how the Finance Ministry allowed the payment 
of halt pep and allowances to the officer after his conviction, 
the Financial Advisrer stated that after the pronouncement of the 
High Court% judgement, further isate of pay and allowrrncerr to 
Ut d c e r  was withheld md the MMstrp of Dofcslcc were a d d a d  



not tu pry these in yort or whole until the advice of the Mlnistly of 
Law was obtained. The Law Ministry advised on the 9th May, I960 
that there was w provision in the Navy Act stipulating that after the 
conviction and sentence of imprisonment, Govenunent ar an employer 
could not continue to pay wholly or in part the pay md rrllowmccrr; 
the di.wretionary power would not be exhausted with the conviction 
and sentence of im@sonment. fn the light of the advice of the Law 
Ministry whereby the contention of the Defence Ministry was con- 
firmed the Ministry of Financz (Defence) could not have withheld 
the payment. As the matter involved legal opinion the Finance Min- 
istry could only ask the administrative Ministry to obtain the advice 
of the Law Ministry. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that 
as law on the subject was not clear and conclusive, Government 
exercised their discretion having regard to all the circumrtancer of 
the case. In the cave of ratlngs also, half pay and allowances were 
paid to them after thew convict~on pending oppoals in the higher 
courts. On the civil side, an accused oflicer was allowed subsistence 
allowance pending an appeal. The Judge Advocate stated that in the 
case of Sailors and Ratings, the Naval regulations provided that 
where notice of an appeal to a higher civil court was given, the im- 
position of Naval penalty should be suspended pending the result of 
the appeal whereas in the case of officers this power was discretionary 
under Sections 27 and 28 of the Nuty Act. 
Purchase of jeeps in the United Kingdom,  para 5, Page 7 

89. Reference was made in paragraph 21 of the 14th Report of the 
P.A.C. (1954-55) to the contracts for the purchase of Jeeps in the 
United Kingdom. The p r o p s 4  legal and arbitration proceedings in 
connection with these contract were later dropped and a sum of 
23483 was paid during the year as rniscel lant?~~ expenses and 
fees to the solicitors and counsels engaged by the High Commission 
for India in the United Kingdom. 

90. The Committee asked the Secretary, Ministry of Defence 
whether the fees paid to the solicitors and counsels amounting to 
f 3483 were not unreasonable. The Secretary stated that the mlicl- 
tom and counsels were engaged by the High Commimion in U,K. 
The Legad Adviser attached to the High Commission had certifted 
that the charges paid to them were reasonable; actually the solidtors 
and caunsels had demanded fees amounting to 24,760 which was ulti- 
mately settled at E3,483. The Committee's attention was drawn to r, 
letter of septermber, 1960 from the High Commiseion stating that 
considerable economy had been effected as a result of the settlement 
of the fees which had the approval of the Financial Adviser attached 
to the 



InjvWwur uzpmditute dw to illegal discharge of Hamldar cIctk;r- 
Para 6, pp, 8.9 

91. in November, 1952, an order was h u e d  by Government that 
Wnvildar clerks who were at thc time held supernumerary to the 
establishment should either revert to the rank of Naik or m y ,  
accord in^ to the available vacancim or be released. A review made 
in 1957 rcvcadcd that on the basis of this order 069 fisvildar clerks had 
beon illegally relcascd from scrvlcc8 In 1953 by the Commanding 
Onlctm of thtb untts conccrnc~d instead of under the authority of the 
Brig~dvISub-Area Cornmandcr as st~pulatcd In the Army Rules. The 
sanction of rcrlcasc from the HrigadelSub-Areo Commanders was 
obtnincd tn {ill thcw scam on various datcs during November, 1957 
to January, IHSI) and the Hevlidar Clerks were deemed to have been 
le~nl ly diwhargd from thc latter dntes cnt~tling them to arrears of 
pay and ullo\rtnnces bc*twren thr two datcs of discharge. Mistakes 
were made. 

(a) in not taking action o t ~  the a d w e  sent by the Controller 
of Defencc Accuunts (PI tc)  id1 record aftices an l l th  
April, 1953 that the wnction of the Brigade, Sub-Area 
Comrnondcr was necessary to effect discharge of 
liavildws; 

(b)  in not informing the other units ;is won as a ruling given 
by the Adjutant General's Branch in August, 1953 estab- 
lished the il le~ality of the discharges effected by one 
Commanding Onlcer; 

(c) in taking a period of .several years to issue revised discharge 
orders and to decide that pay and allowances should be 
paid for the intcrim period. 

92. In cvide~~cc the  rc*presentative of the Min~stry of Defence 
stated that in 5,500 cases out of the total number of about 2400 
Havildar clerks discharged under the order, orders for release had 
been issued by the compctcnt authority but in the remaining cases 
ardcrs had been issued by the local Unit Commanders. When the 
Controller of Defence Accounts (Pension) found this illegality, he 
addressed all the Record Offices in April. 1M3 to follow the correct 
procedure. One or two Rword CMices who differed from the Con- 
troller of Defence Accounts m ~ d e  references to the Adjutant General's 
Branch for advice. They were informed by the Adjutant General's 
Branch on the l lth August, 1953, after consultation with the Minis- 
Mcs of Defence and Finance (Defcncc), that the C.D.A's view was 



correct and that legal &huge could only be made by the camp 
tent authority as d e b e d  Ln the Army Ruies. Copies of these in- 
structions were not sent by the Adjutant General's Branch to other 
Record Offices, os they had no reason to suspect that War doubts 
had arisen elsewhere. As regards the delay in issuing the revised 
&xharged orders, it was explau~ed that Government had under con- 
sideration certain other alternatlves to regulerise the illegal dis- 
charges already made. The Defence Swrrtary adnlittcd that such 
cases of delay should not recur. 

Engineor-in-Chief Branch 

Wetgh br~dges lytng tdle t i t  sttwk-Poru 14, Page 13 

93. A proposal was made In September, 1954 tu ins t4  weigh 
br~dyes at the gates of Eng~nccr Stores Depots and Parks for weighing 
lorry loads uf vutgolng storcs. A dwtslon was however taken in 
February 1955 by the Eng~ncer-~n-Chiefs Branch to purchase a type 
of weigh br~dge which cuuld serve the dual purpose of weighing 
wagon loads as well as lorry loads. Purchase was cventually made 
In 1957 of five 60 ton rail wagon weigh bridges valued at 
h. 1,25,500. I t  was subsequently (September, 1959) found that the 
br~dges purchased could not servc thc purpsc of weighing lorry 
loads and they were lying idle. 

94. In evidence, the Committee wus informed that i t  was originally 
proposed to purchase weigh bridges serving the dual purpose of 
weighing wagon loads as well as lorry loads. On inviting tenders, it 
was found that the cost of a dual purpose weigh bridge was Rs. 43,800 
as against Hs. 28,000 of a rsrril wagon weigh bridge. The weigh 
bridges were malnly required for weighing wagon lmids. 95 per cent. 
of the g o d s  traffic (military) being by rail. It was, therefore, da 
cided to purchase rail wagon weigh bridges and to make an impro- 
visation in them locally to serve the purpose of weighing lorry loads. 
On receipt of the weigh bridgt?, it was found that the proposed im- 
provisation could not be made. This delayed the installation of the 
weigh bridges. The weigh bridgw bad sincr! hccn installed at two 
stations while at two other stations the work was in progress. 

95. The Committccb then adjourned till 15'00 hours on Tuesday, the 
9th f anuaay, 1062. 



?mudia.n ef tks 117th gittbg d the Pa& Aeeanb C.armiStrr 
b . L d o n T o r s J I ~ , t h o @ t h J ~ , 1 ~  

96. The Cmmlttet sat fram 15.00 to W10 hour& 
F'KESLEr'T 

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Rarnan-Chairman 
MluaJns 

2. Shri Aurobtndo Ghosal 
3. Shri Hem Roj 
4. Shri R. S. Kiledar 
5. Shn G, K. Manap 
8. Dr. Pashupati Mandal 
7. Shri 9. A. Matin 
8. Dr. N. C. Samantsinhar 
O. Pandit Dwarkn Nath Tiwary 

la. shri Remji Venna 
11. Dr. Shrhati  Seeta Parmanand 
12. Shti Lalji Pendse 
19. Shrr V. C. Kesava Rao 
14. Shn Rajwhwar Prasad Narain Slnhn. 

Shri A.  K. Roy, Comptroller and A u d ~ t o t  General 4 India. 
Shri G. Swammathan-Addittonal Deputy Comptroller and 

Auditor Genera1 
Shri P. D. Seth-Directot of Audlt, Defence S m h t  

Shri V. Subramanian-Deput y Secreary 
Shti Y. P. Passi-Under Senetary 

Ministry of Defence 

Shri 0. Pulla Reddi-Semetaty. 
Shri R. P. Sarathy-Addl. Secretary. 
Rtar Admiral D. Shankar-Contmllor General of Defence 

8M S. J. Shahaney-Director Gmeral, Ordnance Fact-. 



Misirtry of Finrmcc (Defence) 
esrf D. S. Nllm--Addt Fi~;ncial Advbsr 
S M  Phul Chmd-Contmih Ganatol of h f m c c  Accountr 

Mtnichy of Works, Housing & Supplg 
Shri N. E. S Raphavachari-Director GmctaX, Supplict & 

th8pu l r .  

97. The Committee took up further consideration of the A p p  
priation Accounts (Defence Services), 1959-60 and Audit Report 
(Defence Services) , 1961. 

Audit Report (Dofence Services), 196 1 
Dimtor General, Ordnance Factories 

Rejections in Ordnance Factories-Para 15, Page 14 

98, The Aud~t para diwlwed that in n particular Ordnance Fac- 
tory the cost of rejections kept out of production cost ( i .e .  In excess 
of 20 per cent of the production cost) had been heavy during the yean  
194950 to 1958-59. A comparison of the rejections in the Ordnance 
Factories as a whole and those in this particuler factory indicated 
that the latter had been rcsponsiblc for tho perccntaps of 65.90, 
97.90, 96.02, 84.69, 118.09 86.12, 85.04, 43.06, 71.46, and 89.91 of the 
total rejections during thc ycars 1949-50 to 1058-59, respectively. 

99. In evidence. the Committee werc informed thnt thi. particular 
Ordnance Factory mentiorwd in the Audit para produced castings for 
three types of ammunition; the pcrcentagc of rejcctions was usually 
heavy in such work. (This position was also explained to the Com- 
mittee in the previous years). Unlikr machined items, even 30 per- 
cent rejections in the case of castings were not regarded as abnormal. 
Even in the British Foundries, rejections were of the order of 40 
per cent on thc wholr. The yield in rt?.spect of the three itms in the 
factory was 65 per cent, 67 per cent and 79 per cent respectively, an 
against an overall percentage of 57.2 in the United Kingdom. Some 
foreign experts had gone into the rejections in the Ordnance Factory 
and now, the Director of National Metallurgicel Laboratory had been 
requested to visit the factory and suggest any improvement in the 
process in order to reduce the percentage of rejections, A private 
manufacturing concern which was tried for productian of cne of the 
iterrm gave up the attempt after two years of experimentation. In 
reply to a question, the Controller General, Defence Production 
stated that the problem of getting the proper quality of sand, which 
war, stated as one of the reasons for heavy rejectiom before the 
prevlourr Committees, had been solved. In reply to another quedfon 



the Mrector C e n d  of OrQurrr F.ct4tim Rlt#l t h t  tbt re)Qct4d 
mrtrrlrl w u  ngda melted urd ured Asked how tbt w t 8 g e  of 
the coct of rejectlonn k g  wt of the production aceout in the 
Odmm Factory to that in all the Factories ru a whole, wor u low 
or 411.06 In the year 10ME37, the D.C.O.F. replid tht as during that 
year the Factory did not minufacture o m  of the item, the overall 
rejacttonm also came down. The Cimunj ttet desired b be furnished 
with a note stating the measures taken to reduce the percentage of 
rejwtlcmr in the W r y .  

Accumulation of temi-finished atmet in Ordnance Fcrctorirs a d  
unuatirfactoq accounting-Para 16, Pager 14-15 

Sub-para (a) 
100. At the end of the financial year 1958-59. the total value of 

semi-finished 8torc.a: on the uncrmpleted wanants opened in the 
Ordnance Factorim was Rs. 953 lakhs, out of which an amount of 
Rs 355 lekha was in respect of the warrants prior to 1958-59. War- 
runto which were opened during and prior to 1953-54 and on which 
an expnditure of Iis. 93 lakhs had been incurrcd upto the end of 
March, 1954 rernnincbd uncompleted on the 3lst March, 1959. Out of 
t h b  amount h 74 lakhs pertained to two factories only. 

Sub-para (b)  
101. Two cases were r tp r t ed  whcre the valuation and accounting 

of wmi-flnishcd articles was not don(- proprly in two Ordnance Fac- 
tarics and ad hoc adjustments had to be made subsequently for writ- 
ing down the valuation by Rs. 17.5 lakhs in one factory and Rs. 5-86 
laktir in another. 

102. Referring to the unsatisfactory valuation of components in 
the two factories mentioned in Sub-Parn (b) above, the Controller 
General of Dcfcncc Accounts stated that due to heavy accumulation 
of semi-finished stores, the management of the two factories were 
not able to prepare statements showing the exact material and 
labour content of the various articles which could not thwfore  be 
valued separately according to the normal procedure. 

103. As regards the progress made in the completion of the out- 
standing warrants referred to in Sub-para (a), the Committee wen 
informed by the D.G.O.F. that the total number of outstanding 
warrants which was more than 40,000 as on 1-1-1959 was reduced to 
12,000 on 1-4-1981, 7,000 on 1-10-1961 and 5,000 to date. The value of 
warrants opened during and prior to lg59-51 in the two factoriae 
mentionad had been reduced from Rg 74 lakha to Ib. l8*BS Irkhe rr 
on the 91st March, 1861. 



184 The Camittee asked how this reduction could be dltected 
h a short period. The Director General, Ordnance Factorlea stated 
ttht prrvfady greater ern- being placed on it- ordered for 
bulk production, petty jobs which required the same unowt of 

were left uncompleted due to inadequacy of staft With the 
strengthening af the planning and the progressing st.li! In the Ord- 
nance Factories, it had been possible to speed up completion ad the 
+outstanding warrants. Asked if the stores ordered as far back u 
in 1959-54 and earlier years were still required by user Servlcer, the 
witness replied in the aflirmatiw. He added that the maximum in- 
tructuous expenditure that could arise out of non-completion of the 
warrants so far would not exceed Rs. 7 lakhs. On his attrntion being 
drawn to a statement submitted to the Committee showing the valuo 
of semis as on 1st April, 1959 as Rs. 1,06,00,000 out of which s m h  
worth Rs. 17,00,000 only were usable, the D.G.O.F. stated that the 
figures referred to the surplus semis produced during the last war, 

105. Audit panted out that the value of semi-flnishcd articles had 
increased to Rs. 10.48 crorw nt the end of 1959-60 from Rs. 9.53 
.crores as on 31st March, 19M. The D.G.O.F. stated that the value of 
semi-finished articles was related to the increase in the current pro- 
duction; the production had increased from h. 14 crorcs in 1958-M 
to Rs. .?13 crores in 1960-81 and was expected tn be Rs. 40 crores in 
1961-82. 

106. The Committee desired to hcl furnished with a note setting 
forth the following information: 

(a) What was the total number of outstanding warrants and the 
value of semi-finished stores in the Ordnance Factories as on 
1-1-1958, 1-10-1960, 1-4-1961 and 1-10-1961 (the years to which the 
warrants related to be indicated ) ? 

What was the present position regarding the warrants opened 
*during and prior to 1953-54 in the two factories referred to in Audit 
para where the expenditure on these warrants amounted to Rs. 74 
'lakhs on 3-3-1959? 

(b) Of the total vatue d semis, what was the value of etorelr 
which were expected to be utilised against current requirement6 
and of those considered surplus? 

(c) What was the percentage of the semis to the total production 
during the years 1958-59, 195940 and 1960-61? 



107. Meutlon w u  aucln in purllrrph 13 ol the Audit Raport 
I S 4  of the establlshmmt of a fulIy quipped Machine Taoi-cu* 
Protatype Factory (c.f. para 33 of 14th Report of the PAC.-ld L& 
Slbb a d  93-05 O! 17th Report oi the PAC.-hd L& S.bha). 
Th\ factory has three main mUonr wiz, (i) Protatype !%&ion, (ii) 
Machine Tool Section, and ( L i i )  Artisan mining School 

108. Thc development of indigenous designs for 14 items of onns 
and ammunition were entrusted to this Section from time to time. But 
mly in seven cases had the development work been completed. Of 
thc rcmrrinlng arcven Items, work on three items was disrontinued 
after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 1,33,?23 approximately on one 
Item. The other four items were still under development. An ex- 
penditurc sf Rs. 8.03 lnkhs had hecn incurred till the end of 1958-59 
on development work. 

5 0 9 .  Explain~ng the present paskt~on, the Director General, Ord- 
nance Factaricbn stated that one of the items was under trials and i t  
would be taken up for bulk producticn shortly, the immediate 
requirement being of the order of 2 lakh unitq. Thc annual requite- 
mcnt of this item would be of the order of 60,000 units. 
Had this item not been drveloped indigenously but taken 
up after importing designs, the expenditure in tennn of 
foreign exchange on the Arst year's production would haw 
been about Rs. 10 lakhs. It was urged that this saving 
on one item alone had more than compensated for the rupee 
expenditure of Rs. 8.03 lakha incurred on the entire development 
work. Two more items had been completed which might be brought 
Into service, Ucvelopment of indigenous prototypes was a type of 
rasearch work which did nat yield beneficial resuits immediately. In 
m l y  to a question the witness stated that the fourteen items refem- 
ed to in the Audit para were taken up for development by the fac- 
tory at the instance of the Servicea and after approval by the Minis- 
t ry of Defence. 111 regard to the three items abandoned by the fac- 
tory, the Controller General, Defence Production stated that in one 
case the item was replaced by another by the time it was developed, 
whne the other items were not accepted by the Services. But the 
sxpertence gained in designing these items would be WW in future. 
Asked whether a review of the work done by the Factory was being 
cor~ed out periodically, the C.G.D.P. repNed in the afbmative. rib 



lgWI,thh8actlanM~Wtanoutotthcrdmlnlrtn~vbcoatroloi 
the D.G.O.F. and plrscod directly under the Defence Science Or* 
nhdan. 

110. The Committee were informed that the total ptoduction of 
machine tools during the period of 6 years from lsSS3(L to 1IM8db) 
w a  Rs. 63 lakhs. It was Rs. 45 l a b  in 1959-60 and Rs. 47 llrkhr 
in the current year* and was expected to be Rs. 48 lakhs in the 
next year. The Committee a s k 4  the rcasons for non-utilisation of 
the full capacity of the factory which resulted in non-absorption of 
the entire preliminary expenses amounting to Rs. 86.76 lakhs and a 
portion of development charges amounting to Rs. 23.52 lakhs upto 
the end of 195859. The D.G.O.F. stated that the factory had besn 
originally planned for designing prototypes for which work a 
number of machine tools and skilled personnel were required. But 
as the production of prototype could not k c q  the labour fully en- 
gaged, it was decided to utilisc a part of thc capacity of thc factary 
for machine tool production in order to keep the skill alive. 
Machine tool production was therefor@ rs subsidiary functitm of the 
Factory. Now, the costmg of machinc tools was being done as if 
the Factory had been designed entirely for production of machine 
tools with the result that the overheads of the factory amounted at 
prescmt to 1,000 per cent, of the dircct cost of production of machine 
tnol wh~ch was unrealistic. Accordingly, certain fixed and variable 
charges could not be absorbed, irnd also losses were being shown 
on the sale of mach~ne toc~ls. 'I'hc quest~on of levy of overticuds on 
machme tool produc tlon was undcr consideration in consul tation 
with the Ministry of Finance (Defence). 

11 1. In regard to the ditvelopmcnt rharges of the Machine Tool 
Section, the Committee wercb informed that this rcprescnted the cx- 
penditurc incurrcd by the factory on developing its own designs, 
Unlike the Hindustan Machine Tool Limited which had entered into 
a collaboration agreement with foreign flrms for the manufacture 
of the various types of machine tools this Factory depended upon 
its own resources for design making. The six types of machine 
tools developed by the factory were under production. It was 
originally expected that the development expenditure would be re- 
covered fully in the course of six to seven years, but due to the 
(accumulated) abnormally high overhead charges the cost of pro- 
duction exceeded the sale price. In case realletic werheads were 
charged on the machine tool production, the preliminary expenses 
and development charges could have been wiped out and there 
w o l d  have been no need to write them off in prt. 



112TbtCammitbsdriredto)mow thenwoarforthr- 
mat of rht! productSon of oae typr! uf machine tool urd Qllrlop. 
mcnt of four other types after incurring an expenditure of Blr. $28: 
Wdrr. The D.G.O.F. rtated that on the recammendation of the 
MacMnc Tools Committee which had been appoint& in 1W-M to 
review the production of various types of machine tools in :be 
country, Government agreed to absnQn the production of the 
particular Item In the Machine Tool Prototype Factory, which over- 
lapped the production programme of another manufacturer. In 
reply to o question the witness stated that the target of production 
of machine toola in thc factory was onginally fixed at R4. 55 lakhs 
per annum. 

113, Accordtng to Audjt a l t m  of Rsr 8.13 Inkhs was ~ncurred u p  
to the Slnt March, 1950 on the sale of machine tools w e n  on the 
bas18 of reduced cost of production whlch excluded prcllminary ex- 
penses (Rs, 86.76 Inkhs), expenditure on overheads durtng 195344 
to 19S55ti (RR. GR (33 lakhs) and a purtron of development charges 
(HR. 23.52 lokhs) Th(* DC; O Y stated that thc sard reduced cost 
dld nor excluth~ the entirr otwhcnds, ~t excluded only the cost of 
machine tools tn tended for prototvpe productmn. WI thou t taking 
into sccoun t the vntlrc ovcrheadti, substanttal profits could be made. 
Tha Comptroller unrl Audl ttrr (hw*rnI poln ttad out that these facts 
had not been brought to the notice of Audit. The Addttional Sec- 
retary ti1ntt.d that Audit had h u n  rc~qui~sttd lo  drop t h ~ s  para as it 
did not give the correct pusitlon, but complctc comments of the 
Mlnirtry could not be forworded to Audtt within the prescribed 
period of six weeks After the Audit report was prlntcd, the Minis- 
try did not consider it necessary to forward their comrnenb to 
Audit. I n  thts connection, the Committee drew the attention of the 
witntw to thc rccornmcndst~tr~~ made in  para 6 (Introduction) of 
their 29th Report (2nd Lok Sabha) that ~ f ,  in exceptional cases. it 
was not possrble to furnish to audit comments on draft Audit paras 
within the prescribed period of six weeks, the correct posltion 
should be furnished to the Committee through Audit, even if it be 
after presentation of the Audit Report. After some discussion the 
witness admitted that there had been an omission on the part of 
the Ministry. The Committee desired to be furnished with further 
information on the following points- 

(a) What was the total amount of preliminary expenses and 
development charges Incurred upto the end of 1960-61'3 

Had any decision been taken regarding writing off of prelinci- 
norg expenditure and unabsorbed overheads? Why were 
the orders issued in December, 1980 for the write off ad 
Rs. 96.28 lakhs qmwmthg the total amount af prellminarg 



cxpczllsas and unabsorbed overheads cancelled in Febru- 
ary, lMl? 

(b) What were the production targets for machine tools for 
the years 1859.80, 1960-81 and 196182 and what was the 
actual production against these targets? 

(c) Why was the sum of Rs, 68'63 lakhs incurred as owr-  
heads during 1W-Irl to 195536 excluded from the coat of 
production? Arc all overheads included in the cost of 
production under thc present costing procedure? 

(d) On what basis were the salc prices of machine tools sold 
to the civil indentors flxcd? Why wcrr the sale pricoa 
fixed evcn lower than the rcductld cost of production? 

Artirran Training Scl~ool 
114. The Artisan Training Schtrol started functior~mg in  1950 but 

due to defection of skillcd artisans after completion of training the 
factory had not becn able to h a w  thc rcquisitv complement of train- 
ed personnc!. This rcsultcd in dday in production of machine 
tools. 

The Committee were informed that thc clcmend For skillad 
workers in the country bcing in excess of supply, all personnel 
trained in the School could not 1w rctaincd in thc Fnctory; ncvcr- 
theless industry in gmcral had benefited from the training im- 
parted at the School. Thc security of military ~rrfarmotion wns also 
not risked thereby as the trnining given was not of n sccrct nature, 
In reply to a question, it was statcd that nny furthrr incrcase in the 
amount of bond money was not contemplated as such a mcasure 
would stand in the way of poor people dciirous of joming the train- 
ing. It was pointed out that out of 792 workrrs trained upto 1958, 
only 130 remained in the factory which was n matter of concern 
in so far as it had affected production. The D.G.O.F. statcd that 
the Factory had been able to retain only 25 per cent. of the trained 
personnel due to its pay scales being lower than those in the private 
industry. The intake of trainees had been increased from 100 to 230 
by revising the original scheme of four years' course in the Machine 
Tool Prototype Factory to two years' fundamental training in 
M e r e n t  Ordnance factories followed by two years' training of 
selected trainees in the Artisan Training School. 

Putchuse of Timber by an Ordnance Factmy, Para 18, page 18 
115. Between August, 1951 and June, 1952 contracts were execut- 

ed b3 the Director General of Suppliee and Dispasab with three Anrrir 
for mspplying Burma Teak Squares to an Ordnance Factory. Out 



P 
d tbr totcS q~rntlty of 2?8,167 dt. redtnd fmm tb i h a  ..-iTi-A~ 
Rovcsmber 1I1 rad Octobsr, lM2,1,83,861 dt. wm found an d+biE. 
ad Lupllctlcn at tbc OtdauKIcl Poctory to be much kbw q m c i f b  
tiolu urd was rejectold by the factory, The ntppllm, bowever, re- 
fwed to take back the rejected qurntitim lad LrrrWcd on fiaU pay- 
ment u the timber had been duly inspected and accepted by the 
factory's inspecting staff prior to despatch The entire stack had 
been lying unwed at the factory for 8 years, pending a uettlcment 
with the suppliers and the case was pending with arbitration. The 
value of this timber in terms of contract was abqut Rs. 34 lakhs d 
which 90 per cent had already been pad to the Arms. Two inspec- 
brs and one Assistant Works Manager were dbmissed from service 
mad cruninai crrsea were also ~nstituted againait them by the Special 
Police Eatebliahment. 

4 l t j  'I'rw L)~~.cctor Gcnc~al,  Supplies and Disposals infomtd tb 
C8lmnlt\c*c t h u t  of h e  t h e  contracts, two cases were referred to 
erbltratiun. In one of the caws, when the arbitrators could not 
come to en agrccmcnt, the mutter was rcfcmwi to an Umpire who 
gave his irward on thc 31st Dwemhr .  1W In pursuance of the 
award, the firm had taken back wily 636 pieces of timber and Gov- 
crnmcnt had agrccd to pay thc firm for t t ~ c  remaining quantity. 
The Umpire had obsc~rved ttrsrt the timber having hem once accept 
ed by 11ic factory's reprcscntativrs the rcjectlon was not valid as 
t 1 w c  was delay in conveying thc flnal rejccticrn to the firm by the 
consignee. As a r c d t  of cases of this type the practm of purchas- 
ing tirnbcr from prlvute parties had becn stopped and it was now 
being obtained from Government agencies. Further, contracts now 
provide for rcfcrcncc of dwputes to a sole nrb~trator whose deci- 
sion is flnal. This would ensure quicker settlement of disputes. 
In reply to a qucsliun, the D.G.S. ((c D. stated that a clause already 
existed in the contracts under dispute that notwithstanding the 
acrcptancc nf supplies by thc buyer's inspectors, the consignee had 
the final right of rejection on receipt of the consignments. This 
was the basis of Government's case in arbitration. According to 
Audit the third case was not referred to arbitration pending receipt 
-' ~ w n r d  111 tlw nbove mrntioned case, as the facts in the two cases 
were similar. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence stated that the 
third firm had offered to receive back a certain quantity of timber 
and refund 9Q per cent payment received by it from Government 
and also the transport charges. 

Deby in dtrpoeal of unwanted mochincty-Pm 19, Page 18 
117. A power-house wtrs erected at an Ordnance Factory in 1945 

at a cost of about Rs. 1544 lakha including plant and machlnerg 



wasth abaut Ik ?:a1 l a b  and was aupptying power till Sapternbar 
1917. In September 1947, m agreement was made with m clactslc 
rppplp rdminiatration far rupply of power to the Ordnance Factory. 
Tlue Power Hwre at the factmy was, therefore, put out of cuanmic 
fioa in that month. Since then no actton had been taka to put 
dther the building or the p h t  and machinery to an alhrnrtive use. 

118. The D.G.O.F. informed the Commithe that the power-houro 
lhod been erected as a standby unit during the last war. Con- 
sequent on the improvement in the supply of power by the local 
electric supply administration. the factory authorities suepcsted in 
1968 that there was no need for the standby set. But on reviawing 
the position it was considered unwise to dispose of all the generat 
ing sets of the power-house considering that the power supply 
situation a t  the station would be uncertain for some time. The 
Defence Secretary stated that a major policy decision had been 
taken by the Ministry of Defence in 1958 against the disposal of 
surplus equipment and stores in the ordinary course as experience 
had shown that i t e m  disposed of were: often rcquired soon after 
and had to be acquired at higher prices. Accordingly, it was decid- 
ed to retain the plant in the present case as a standby, in considcra- 
tion of the increasing defence praduction and demand far power 
supply, although at one stage it was considered surplus to require- 
ment. As aga~nst the factory's power requirement of 5,000 KVA, 
the present supply from the electric supply administration was only 
4,040 KVA. The Administration had apced to increase it slightly, 
but until P supply of 6,250 KVA was assured a standby plant would 
be necessary. 

119. Accordmg to Audit, the factory iruthor~tics stated in Feb- 
ruary 1961 that the plant could not be utiliscll without major reno- 
vation and that i t  would be uneconomic to run it. The D.G.O.F. 
stated that there was dificulty in trperating the different generating 
sets of the plant in unison. It had been decided to recondition one 
generating set of 1,000 KW capacity for being kept as a standby. 

&by in manufacture and loss incurred due to heaug rejection+ 
Para 20, Pages 18-19 

120. In June, 1948 and August 1950, three orders far the sup?ly 
of a total quantity of 69,000 units of an ammunition item, were 
placed by the Master General of Ordnance on the Director General, 
Ordnance Factories. The orders were to be completed by March, 
1952. In connection with these orders, an Ordnance Factory plnccd 
demands for empty cast iron bodies on two other factories, One 
of these factories rtarted manufacture in 1949 and the other in 1902, 
As the progrem of manufacture of the empty Wes fn these two 



~ w r r a o t r ~ , t h e i a d c a t o r b a c t a r y l t r a i . f u a d a t # r l r  
mUIUfrckva od thh ampry krdisr, in ISM. Upta end of b y ,  1860, 
tbr, 5mt W r y  w u  able to supply only 8,120 ocecptrble units, tho 
re)scuoar king 6,619 urn&; the mmd factory campletad only 
1JSM untb till May, 1960, thc reject.ion being 8,528 units. Tht in- 
dentOr factory whjch commenced ptoduct~on uf the empty bodim 
in 1831 war, however, able to complete 34,100 units, the rejections 
befnl~ 4$15 unitr. Thus, whib in respect of the same item of pro- 
duction then  had been rejections in two factories representing 106 
per cent and 100 per cent of the number successfully completed, in 
the thwd f.rtory, the corresponding rcjcction was only about 
14 per cent. The loss due to the rejections amounted to Rs. 1.96 
lnkhr. 

121, The Committee wanted to know the reasons for heavy re. 
jectionar in the two factories on wh~ch o r d m  tor empty cast iron 
W~c?ci had been or~g~nal ly placed The D.CO.F stated that it was 
d1flReu1t to uxplo~n now the reasons for rcjwtions which took piace 
during the period 3950-52 when the productrnn of the store was 
initially started. The orders placed on thc two factar~es were sus- 
pended in 11)54 and later the prtniuctron was d~scontinued in one of 
the two fectorica. Some of the Lxhcu produccd In the other fac- 
tory which had been prcvrausly rqtr tcd werr suhsequcntly accept- 
ed partly as ti result of rectiflcatlons made and partly by relaxing 
the standards of tolerance where this would not have affected the 
efficiency and safety of ammunit~on. The bodies wcrc manufactur- 
cid aecordmg to an Indian design and the standard of tolerance im- 
powd was very rlgld In the inrtlal stagtss. The bodles were now 
being produccd in t h ~ s  factory and the ~ndcnttrr factory 

Wwteful expenditure incuwed in tnanufacture-Para 22, page 19 
122. An order for the manufacture of 900 unikr of a component 

was distributed in August, 1936 by the Director Gcneral, Ordnance 
Factories bctwcen two Ordnance Factories. Upto end of March, 
1959, the factories had manufactured 650 and 186 units at a cost of 
Rs. 914 and Rs. 1,978 each respectively. The additional cost in the 
second Ordnance Factory was Rs. 1.77 lakhs, which was caused 
mainly by heavy rejections. 

123. Explaining the reasons for the abnormal difference in the 
cost oi production in the two factories, the D.G.O.F. stated that the 
higher production cost in the second factory was mainly due to its 
higher overheads, being 900 against 343 in the first factory for the 
same job. The second factory carried high overheads as it was a 
new factory having plant and machinery acquired at a higher cost, 
ahd utilisation of its capacity was low. According to Audit, the 



kbour chwgw tn the m n d  factory were 198 rt9 against 109 in tho* 
&st factory.. The D.G.O.F. stated that the difference in labour 
charges was due to inclusion of the forging wt in the case of the 
second factory while in the first fectory this item was included in 
the material cost, as the forgings w e n  received from another fa+ 
tory. When Audit painted out that even the combined iabaur and 
material a t  in the first factory was 536 as against 848 in the second 
factory, the witness stated that the higher cost in the latter was 
due to more rejections, initially due to lack of experience. Exclud- 
ing the rejections the labour and material cost in the first and 
aemnd factories came to 503 and 615 respectively. In justification 
af placing the order on the second factory, it wns stated that its 
idle capacity had to be utilised and thc personnel had to be train- 
ed. In case no order had been p1act.d on the second factory ib 
overhead charges would hnvc remained uncovered to that extent 
and reflected in the loss. It was added in reply to a question that 
rejections In thi* second factory werc not foreseen. 

E z e c u t w i t  of crril trade orders 1y the* 0rdtiunc.e Faclorws, Para 38, 
Page 30. 

124. To attract civil trade orders l r l  Ordnance Factories in urder 
to utilisc the labour and capacity rendcred surplus at the end of 
the last war it was dcc~ded 111 May,  1953 that only direct charges 
viz. cost of labour and nlatcrial at current rates, and n percentage 
of variable overheads only 3.; distlnrr,wishcd from flxcd overheads, 
should be charged 8s pricc. Every civil trade product was at the 
mme time costed in the usual manner as for 1)cfcncc storw, so that 
the difference could show the short rccovery from civil trade. 
During the six years from 11)53-54 to 1958-59 the amount short r e  
covered was Hs. 2.06 crores. As against this short recovery, some 
factories showed an excess recvvcry or profit. The total excess re- 
covery during the same period amounted to Rs. 1.64 crores. Ac- 
cording to Audit a large part of this profit was due to sale of 
ferrous and non-ferrous products such as ingots, billets, rods, strips, 
etc, where the value of raw materials wtls the major item, in the 
cust of production. And the raw material used had been diverted 
from stocks acquired for Defence purposes in the days of low pricea. 
These profits were, therefore, more apparent than real. 

125. The Committee were informed by Audit that the facts given 
in this case had been based on the Financial Review of the Ordnance 
and Clothing Factories prepared by the Mhistry of F'inance 
(Defence): According to para 6.4 of the Financial Review for the 
year 1958-59, the loss in the Ordnance Factories arose mainly in the 
engineering factories which was an indication that the cost of pro= 
duction wars still not competitive. In  extenuation the Directcn 



&mad,OnLYaedFestr ted  that tbrrdviltnbonbrrwua 
t a b  up by the OrdDuras Factorb in anfer to utillrcr tbsit idh  
#prityl In order not to uddle the prkm with high oocrb#dr, 
thh f.Ctotfm had been authorised by Oovernment to c b p  prka 
betwtwn the midmum cost of ptoductjan (rtprcsenting the rsst of 
labour ond material urd a part of variable overheads) and the maxi- 
anurn cost (inclusive of Axed overheads). With the incnsrw in 
produclion the overhead charges had been fuily covered and during 
the l u l  two Anancia1 years there were profits of Rs. 23 Wdu uIcl 
Ra. 24 lakhs, respectively. 

126. Referring to the statement that a large part of the excers 
recovery of Rs. 1.64 crorcs during the period 1953-51 to 1- was 
due to sale of ferrous and non-ferrous products the raw materials 
for which had been acquired at low prices the D.G.O.F. stated that 
the position M stated by Audit was not correct. The Additional 
Plnancial Adviser stated that the facts contained in the Financial 
Review had not been challenged by the Ministry of Defence p r e  
vioudy. According to thr Rcvrew the comparative profits made on 
thc salc of fcrroua and nm-ferrous products t 4 ~ ~ i s  other items 
were aa below .- 

1953-54 Ks. 1o.d Iakhs Ks. 0.35 lakhs 
1954-59 Rs. 18.18 ,. Rs. 0.15 ,, 
1955-56 Rs. 54.63  ,? Rs. 0.02  ,, 
1956-57 Rs. 36.01 ,, Rs. 0 . d  ,, 
19.57-9 Rs 20.03 ,, Ks. 1 . r q  ., 

-- - 

The Committee were informed by the Controller General, 
Defence Production that during the period 1959-60 to 1960-61, out 
of the total profit of Rs. 34 lilkhs, that attributable to the sale of 
ferrous and non-ferrous products was Rs. 21.4 lakhs, which was in- 
clusive of nearly Rs. 12.7 lakils on steel. It would not be justifiable 
to treat the profit on steel as fortuitous as it was produced from 
wrap obtained at controlled prices which could not thus have been 
undervalued. Audit were informed in December, 1960 that it was 
not correct that the raw materials were diverted from stocks ac- 
quired for Defence purposes or obtained from depots and diverted 
to civil trade. Raw materials were usually diverted for trade only 
jf they were not flt for Defence production. An explanation was 
ale0 then given to Audit as to how the profits had actually been 
made, Asked whether this explanation would be acceptable h the 
the Ministry of Finance (Defence), the Additional Secretary stated 



57 
that undu the uiftine practice aU explanations given to Audit warrr 
muted through the Mkrirrtry of Finance (Defence). The witnon 
pnwi#d to check up whether in the p m a t  ease the Ministry of 
IYnurc were consulted More sending the explurrtioa to Audit. 

Canfroct with a fordgn firm for the manufacture oj hclctorB--P~ 
39, Pageti 30-31 

In. Mention was made in Audit Report, 1960, about the conclu- 
sion of a contract in September, 1958 with a Japanese Arm for the 
purchase and manufacture of certain types of tractors. The 
assernbly/manufacture startet in May, 1959, instead of in Aprd, 
1959, as planned. Agalnst the production programme of 370 trac- 
tors to end of December. 1960, only 135 were amembled/manu~ac- 
tured in the Ordnance Factory. Another 103 tractors were a180 
imported in a "ready for road" condition, for a p p l y  to indenton. 
In the planned grogramme i t  was also envisaged that 750 tractors 
wauld be compicted by the end of December, 1962 and the indlqew 
ous contents therein would be pro~rcssively increased from 10 per 
cent during 1959 to 70 per cent by the end of 1962. I t  was claimed 
that this would result in a saving of Rs. 320 lnkhs in forcign cx- 
change. Upto June 1960 the factory had placed ordcrs on the 
foreign finn for components for 340 tractors. The saving in forcign 
exchange in regard to these tractors worked out to Rs. 35 lakhs. 
According to Audit thc programme of asscmbly/manufncture fell 
far short of the target. 

128. At the instance of the Committee, the Cuntroller General, 
Defence Production stated that the indigenous content in the trac- 
tors produced was only 32 pcr cent in December, 1960. It was ad- 
mitted that there had been a set back in  the production programme. 
On account of the lapse of yen credit no ordcrs were placed during 
the year lsSl except for 40 tractors. For the year 1962-63, the pro- 
duction target was 220 to 240 tractors. An order for 250 tracton 
was in hand and a yen credit equivalent of Rs. one and a half crores 
was being released. As regards the savings in foreign exchange it  
was stated that the total saving of Rs. 70 lakhs had been rrchiwed 
to date, out of which Rs. 42 lakhs were on tractors and Ra. 28 lakhs on 
attachments required by the indentors. In regard to the prices the 
Committee were informed that the tractors produced in the Ordn- 
ance factory were cheaper than American ones; it cost Rs. 1,70,006 
as  against 1,90,000 of a caterpiller. Asked if any further complaints 
had been received regarding the working of tractors produced by 
the factory, the C.G.D.P. stated that certain complaints made by the 
Dandakaranya Project authorities had been removed in pursuance 





Tbs Committee sat from 15-00 to 18.00 houn, 

PRESENT 

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman-Chaimurrr. 

2. Shri Rohan Lal Chaturvedi 
3. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal 
4. Shri Hem Raj 
5. S k i  R. S. Kiledar 
6. Shri G. K. Manay 
7. Dr. Pashupati Mandal 
8. Shri S. A. Matin 
9. Dr. N. C. Samantsmhar 

10. Pandit Dwarka Nath Tiwary 
11.  Kumari Mothey Vednkumari 
12. Shri Ramii Verma 
13. Dr. Shrirnati Scctu Parmanand 
14. Shri V. C. Kesava Rao 
15. Shri Mulka Govinda Reddy 
16. Shri Rajeshwar Prasnd Narain Sinha 

Shri A. K. Roy, Con~ptrolk & Auditor General of India, 
Shri G. Swaminathan-Add, Dy. Comptroller & A d i t @  

General. 
Shri P. D. Seth-Direcrm of Audit, Defence Services. 

Shri V, Subrammian-Deputy Seereta~y . 
Shri Y. P. Passi-Under Semetary. 



Shtf 0. Pullr Rcddi--Semctcrry. 
Shri R. P. Srathy-Addl. Swrtory. 
Shrl J. S. Lall-Joint Secretary. 
Shri S. D. Nargolwatr4oinJ S-. 

Cdrt.. B. S. Barwan-Chief of Material. Nawl Headqwutur. 
Air W c  M. S. S, Chaturvedi-Air O#ictrin-Charge, Main- 

tenance Air Headqwrtm. 
Air Cdre. H. N .  Chattern?--Air Oficer-in-Churge, Policy 

and Plans Air  Headquurters. 
Lt. Gcneral I{ K. Kwhhar-Quarlar M a m e  G m t t a l ,  Anny 

Headqwrtf n s .  

Mirtist rg of Finance (Defenw) 
Shrt S. Jrryasankn~----Fir~tz?~cial Adviser. 
Shri Phu) Chond--Controller General, Defence Accounts. 

151. Thc Commiltcc took up further consideration of the Appro- 
priation Accounrs (Dcfcnce Services), 195880 and Audit Report, 
1961. 

Audit Ilopor: (Deftace Services), 1861 

Purchase nf a dcfecritv dr~dger-Para 25. pages 22-23 
132. A dredger purchased at R cost of Rs. 35.51 lakhs from a 

foreign country was received in India in September, 1957. The 
vessel was approved by an English firm appointed as the Govern- 
ment's N a v ~ l  Architects. The contract included a clause according 
to which the builders were required to guarantee the efacient work- 
ing of the dredger nnd its machinery for a period of six months after 
being act to work in India, and make good at their expense, any 
parts or defects in the vessel ar its machinery attributable to faulty 
derlgn, material or workmanship. During the trials in Bombay in 
krpttnrber, 1957, the dredger was f w d  to have unatceptable vfbra- 
tbm n d t a t i n g  nplacement of its propellers. Even before the 



-iyt of thc ntw propellers. tho Dimtat of Naval Constructioa 
mrnmunicatd A p r ~ v ~ w n a l  accvptnnce of the dredger to the build- 
in September. 1957. The new pmpellers were metvcd nnd Attcd to 
the dredger in Dcccnlbrr, 1957 and after trinls on 9th and 10th 
D i ~ e m h c r ,  195"; Itlw drcdgcr was finally ncccytt?d by the Naval 

. authcritics on 10th Drct.nrbw. 1957. In Mny. 10% i.e., within six 
month* of t h r  fin*?! ncceptntlcc of thr  drdgctrt', it wns found to have 
p n r  srrlously out 4 ) f  ordw und hnd to undwgo mnjor rcpeirs lasting 
t~ l l  Scp:rmlm. 1359 sncl ~n\*ntwng nn expenditure of about Rs. 2 
Inkhs. The purctxlwr ( thr f)irccttv Ccrlcrnl, Indiu Store I.epnrt- 
mcnt) c..u:d not prcw a clzi~nl  ngn~nst thc firrn hy involving the guar- 
a n t w  clorrse, ;is th,) Capt;~rn Supcrintcndtwt, Dtwkynrd, Bornbey had 
alrtwly I S S U ~  :I cc*rt~fic;ttc to thc Iwiltiws that  ttw gunrnnttv period 
had cuplrtd on 10th hhrch ,  l9M I.(* SIX months f.rom rhc datc of his 
provi~:~mnI acceptmcc of thr dredger. 

133 Thc Bo:\rd of Enqu~ry which w:is constitutvd in Junr, 1958 
t o  invtn~t ~qiitr into t h c  c i w  n w l r  thc- observation tht~t  conditions that 
lcd tn  tht* d:lmngt~; had pl\rtirip: clx~stcd over since t h c h  ship was trtkcn 
o \ w  t y  !he Not.!.. that thv ship had hwn i ~ ~ c c p t c d  without a proper 
csnniinni lor1 of ] t i  tboilers hy t tic. Englnrcr Otnctv-, tin0 further that 
no r~i~rnlnil t ion hrld t m n  i-:lrr~rd out to as r~r tn in  the state or the 
ship's mnch~nvry ilnd thr  boi'cr hfor r8  tllr expiry o f  thv gunrnntce 
pcrlc~ri Tht' Rct:)t d 11so f ~ ~ i r r i c l  t ha t  tht~rtr had hccn fi~ulty tnnin- 
tcn t w r \  I (  ntllnr~ i cvcss iw :~ct-umul;ttion of oils find hnrd carbon 
i 'I'ht* (Mi w s  ~ w p c v ~ s ~ l ~ l ~ b  for t h v  foulty rnsrntc?nilticc were 
conty;t*ti displr:lst~rc of thc Ch1t.f of Nnvirl Stnff. 

1 ;!.I k::spl;~inln!: thr c~rc~trrns t i i r r i  for tsvuing ;I provl~iorlul ~ c c o p  
tanc'~* of t h ~  d r w l p r  clf!w tr~lrls in St*ptc.rnbc~, IN?, c w n  though 
no ,rl  \vlwrn for lh i \  cbxistc*rl In tht* contrect, the- r(apt*t*hct~ti\t~vc of 
thg* IcI yii. trv 1 6 f  I ) .~ f t~nw statwl thirt, us thc drc*dpox was rcquircd for 
urgc.nr clrt~iq~nrf work. ~t h : ~ l  to b i n  acccptcbd pr.ov~s~on;illy on the 
1 1  t h  Sc-ptcw~t)tv-, 1957 TIP itcceptrlncx* was xuhject to tmxssary 
chnntyc Iw~ng rn;~rit* to the propvllr~rs and othw muchincry by the 
bu;:.;+ar.., .La rcqu t r~d  to  cllrn~niltc the unaweptallc vibrations to the 
siitl:;i;~r:rl,n of th r  N a v .  'I'hv tlrcdger could not hnvc hwn set to 
w,r!i unicss a prr)v~s~o~l;il nccrptnnce was issued. The  I)uildera fitted 
the ws.,el with new propellers at thcir cost, and it was finally 
acccpt4 in Dcct~rnher, 1957 alter trials. The Comptroller and 
Auditor Gentm1 refer~.d to  a letter from the  Director General, 
India Store Dcpa! ;men! stating that, as the  vessel had been prod- 
sionally acoeptthd by the Navy on the 11th September, 1057, the buil- 
ders did not agrcc i o  the guarantee period commencing from loth 
Decrmbcr, 1957 on whlch date it was finally accepted. The repre- 

. ~ n t a ? i v e  of thc Ministry of Defcnoc stated that according to the 



!:$ti :I ~ i l w l y  r o l l  dructetl mine s~vcc-pc~r : q : ~ i r c t i  i rorn the United 
Ki;;fidr,in (;r$wrnnwlt i t t  B cost of abour Rs Jtl 1iil.h.; h t l r t r k t !  on her 
m~itlc 11 1'0VilfiC to India in August, 1955 01: t h k  9th Or!~tr~r.r ,  w h m  
thr h h q )  \:-,1s nei~ring the harbour, this s tar  hc~nrd csnqllw suffered a 
ma;c*r lwcrrk d w w .  R Board of Enqu~r!. c o n \ w i d  In I ~ P  .nmc month 
to l!~\v$ttg,itc* into thc case was unablr to cnnw to a tf4inttcm conclu- 
rim i1.i It) thr causc of the damage to  the tanrrincb 7he ccmtractual 
m s p ~ w i l ~ t l l r y  (72 the huilders in respect of t h c  dcftrrs of !his nature 
caminy: to rrotice in a maiden voyage was not. howcvw. known either 
to t h r l  (;ovc~wment of India or to the Naval Advlscr In thc  U.K. On 
8 rcfrrcncc. tn the U.K. Admirality in January, 1957 i t  became known 
that the Efunrnntoc period of 12 months expired after a year of the 
basin trh1 which had been carried out on the vesscl long before the 
maiden voyage was  completed. The engine shippd to the 
makers, on opening which they found that a nurnlrer nf parts had 
been ren~aved prior to the shipment without the knowledge of Gov- 
ernment. This prevented the makers from determining the cause- 
of damage to the engine. The cost of the repairs when complete& 
was found to be Rs. 85,384 against the estimate of Rs. 30,000. 



Equipmmt Iping idle-Para 28, page 25 

Sub-pam (a) 139. In December, 1954, Government sanctioned the 
construction of two veti.wls of a particular type at a total cost of 
Rs. 82 lakhs. Machinery and cquiprncnt for the vessel were to be 
purchased from the United Kingdom and the hulls were to he built 
in India. Machinery and equipment worth about Rs. 17 lakhs were 
indented for in January, 1955 and received in 1957. They had been 
lying in stock since then as a contract for the building of the hulls 
had not been placed (September, 1MO). 

140. The Committee were informed that an order for construdicm 
of the two vessels was placed on the 12th Navember, 1960 with the 



Mmagann Drrck which had been recently taken over by 
mcnr. 'T)w rrtachinery and qujpmcnt were in good condition and 
wtruld bc* utilrwd withtmt any irr&$ to Govcrnrnent 

S v h - p ~ r n  ( I r )  141. Ccrtatn equipment was imported from tbh 
U K p;srtly in 1055 and p r t l y  in 1958 at a cost of f 31,0011 
I I .  It had hvn Igmg Idle In rl irk since nrcept. as tbc 
Nave! ctuthrmtrcra h:rd not finallmi thew plan for fitting the equip 
mpn: ( l)w*rn txr, 1 ll(j0j 

143 111 ~ur;qr:rph 52 of t l tc  Autill H t p r : .  1952, conuncnts were 
n~,,ch* t!~,. nol\.),r~;rii\:i!!o~\ c d  ~s;inlatc s 111 ~ ' i y c c t  of jobs csccrlted 
in thv  X;:\*,il I>,cky:irti i~rrt l  cortwquent ; ~ h t ~ l ~ o c ~  of contrul over pro- 
du,.tuor  UP^::. (Th J~rq).iriitlw of ~ ~ t i ~ n . i t c s  111 r q w t  of repair & 
refit works hncl t w n  c i ~ s ~ w ~ ~ w d  wlth in 1042 for the duration of the 
I )  111 j)ilr;t 63 or t h ~ t r  Nlntti R P p r t  [Fln;t Lok Sabhn) the Pub- 
lic Accc~unts Cotnm~ttec while wprwsmg \he view that absence of 
esl imritcb pr-ovidtd opprlunitics far all  kinds of mistakes recorn- 
m m l d  t l rn t  C;c~vcnunrnt should tokt. stcps t o  train suFRcient man- 
p o w r  in cost acctwnting and estinratlng work. They were informed 
by thtl Ministry of Ikfcncr in July, 1953 that the Captain Superin- 
tendtw o f  thr Dockyard was building up data for the preparation of 
cnrrwt cst;n~ntcs and that a "Library of Costs"' based on the statis- 
tics of the past expenditure was being compiled. A Statistical Sec- 
tion was nlso formd in the Dockyard in 19% to collect data regarding 
past actunl expenditure. But in May, 1960, the Ministry of Defence 
informcd Audit that the question of preparation of estimates In 
pect of repair jobs was to he referred to a Technical Committee, the 
rppointment of which was under the consideration of Govemrnent, 



145. N : ~ P  :tlrcr:tft o f  n c.t*r-ta!n typc., wtbre w n t  to If!ridu~.t;v*l Air- 
craft Ltd i lctwcm Cf r tohv .  1955 and Octtrbcr, 1958 for ovc+r)~:~ul. In 
November, 1958, whilr. t h ~  ovcrhaul work wrrs in progress, t h ~  Air 
Headquarters issued ordcrs for the reduction of five af thew air- 
craft to spares. The rcmalning four aircraft wwe also ardcrcd to 
be reduced to spares, in May, 1959. An expenditure of Rs. 2.21 
lakhs incurred on the partial overhaul of the nine aircraft trp to 
1959 thus became infmctuour. 



146. The witness stated that the aircraft in question were from 
the war-time stock and had been reconditioned for use. Eight of the 
aircraft had been sent to the Hindustan Aircraft Limited during the 
period October, 1955 and October, 1958 for normal overhaul and one 
for cannibalisation. Following some accidents involving this type 
of aircraft, a Board of Survey was set up by the Air Headquarters 
in September, 1957 to test the performance of all such aircraft and 
recommend which of them should be retained in service. At the 
time of the survey the 11 aircraft with the HAL were in different 
otag% d overhaul. In the light of the report of the Board, it was 
decided to reduce the aircraft to spares which were needed for serv- 
icing other aircraft still in service and which were not available 
even in the country of t.hcir origin. Asked whether it was not possi- 
ble to avoid espcnaituix? on tile overhaul, the representative of the 
Air Headquarters replied ia the ngative, fcr the accidents took place 
when the aircraft were under various stages of repairs in the HAL. 
The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stating the 
dates of the accidents, the appointment of the Board of Survey and 
of the submission of the Board's report. 

Infructuous expenditure on a Launclz-Para 33-Page 27 
147. A Twin Screw Launch fitted with marine diesel engines, was 

purchased in 1353 by the Air Force at a cost of Sl4.935 (Rs. 1,99,000) 
for use at a particular station for air-sea rescue work. But ever 
since the receipt of Ihe launch, it could hr used for a total period of 
about 236 hours upto August. 1960. It was found that the launch 
was not capable of npcrating in shadlnw waters due to the propellers 
being fitted lower than the Irecl, which made it a hazard to take it 
out on a coast full of submerged rocks jus! below water level. Nor 
was the launch seaworthy to be used in the open sen. In Ma), 1959, 
the Air Force authorities recommended the disposal of the launch on 
the ground that because of its operational limitations, it would not 
serve any uscful purpose for air-sea rescue work anywhere. 

148. The Committee were informed that the lainch in question 
was the best among those available for purchase in 1953. It was kept 
in readiness at Jamnagar from 1953 for air-sea rescue work but no 
occasion acfual!;v arose for using it for rescue work. For want of 
certain necessary spares the vessel was not sea-worthv for two years. 
It was later moved to Porbandar for use in the Porbandar-Dwarka 
range. Thc presence of the 1;unch helped to keep the morale of 
pilots h i 4  ?c~::;n ;: any risk of accident. The Comptrnllm and 
Auditor-General rcbferrd to a report that the launch had not been 
used for the purpose intended ever since its receipt because of its 



v~perational limitations. It was stated by the representative of the 
.Air Headquarters that the report was submitted by the commander 
concerned at the time of formation of the Porbandar-Dwarka range 
in connection with a1 proposal for the purchase of another air-sea 

.rescue craft, as the existing one could not sail 40 miles into the sea. 
On his attention being drawn to the minutes of a meeting held on the 
25th June, 1959, where it was agreed that the launch could not serve 
any useful purpose for air-sea rescue work anywhere and that it 
should be handed over to the Navy, the witness stated that thismeet- 
ing was also held in connection with the purchase of a new launch. 
The whole position was subsequently reviewed by another committee 
which submitted its report 0.1 27th October, 1960. The launch would 
continue to bc in use till a better type cf crsft was available. The 
launch was being used for the sLme purpose hy the Royel Air Force 
before its purchase by India. 

Irregular pnp ten t s  of Daily Allowance-Para 34,  pp. 27-28 

149. In March, 1955, Conlrollel* of Defence Accounts (Air Force) 
noticed certain over paymmts of dai!? a l l o i v a c c  made by a Unit in 
1054-55, to i: i s : p  number 12 Air Force Officess, and asked the Unit 
to recrnw :i:c <..:~cr,)iiymcn?s from the c13ccrs corxerned. The total 
overpayment M'SS aba i t  Rs. 28,600. While the Unit forthwith took 
steps to clisallow similar claims of daily allowmces, it did not take 
;my steps to seem7er the overpayments. The case was rcported :o the 
Air H(wlquartws in ?Jay. 1956, who decided i :~ January: i957, that 
the amounts in  question shou!d be recovered as the payments were 
not covcl-rd hy any existing rule. But soon dterwards, in June, 1957, 
the Air 1leociqual.ters ordcwd the recoveries :o be uithheld pending 
a final decision. 

150. Esplai!ul~q the latest position of the case, the repre~entative of 
the Ministry of Pcfence stated that Govcmmcn' issued orcicrs on the 
12th Srp.cm1x~~. 1961 u.niiTil:q the reco\reF of !he overpayments. As 
regards the delay in arriv!n~ at the find decision. it was s ta ted that 
the Air ITcndqunrttvs wcre awaiting a decision on the general case 
taken un by the Armv Ileadqunrters, but which did not get through. 
The case was tbereaf!er taken up by the Air FIeadquarters in May, 
1960. Audit rderrcd to an earlier recommcnda!ion of the Public 
Accounts Committee that every payment of money to a public ser- 
vant was ,tnd must bc regarded as a debt owed to the public and al: 
possible cciion should be taken to recover i t  with dispatch. Thc 
Secretary. Ministrv of Defence stated that. in the pre~ent  case Gov- 
ernment had decided to waive the recovery of over.payn.lcnt as a 

. special case after thorough examination. Suitable remedial action 



had been taken to guard against cases of non-recovery of overpay-- 
ments brought to notice by the Accounts authorities. Asked to ex- 
plain the special nature of the case warranting the waiver of recover- 
ies, the representative of the Air Headquarters stated that the ofllcers 
co~cerned would have been put to hardship, as they had received the  
payments 5-6 years before. 

Unnecessary pu~chase  of stores-Para 35, p. 28 

151. Two indents for 56 numbers of an equipment were ?laced in.  
March and September, 1956, and a contract for the supply was con- 
cluded on the 11th February, 1957 at a cost of 2 7,651. Meanwhile, 
in Janusry, 1957, it was decided to replace this equipment by another 
and on the 20th February, 1957 and indent for 54 numbers of the 
latter was also placed. On the 23rd August, 1957 an attempt was 
made to cancel the contsaci for the original equipment but in view of 
a sum of £500 being demanded by the contractors as compensation 
for the cancellation of the contract, it was allowed to stand. 

152. The Committee were informed that a proposal to cancel the 
order for the original equipment was made under a misapprehension 
that it could not be used with a new type of ailcraft brought into 
service. But it was subsequently found that the e q u i p e n t  was 
suitable for such aircraft also. Audit pointed out :hat 67 numbers of 
the original equipment were subsequently ordcrcd In August 1957, of 
which 56 numbers were q a i n  proposed for cancel!st!on in March, 
1958. The representative of the Air Headquarters stcted that it was 
osiginaliy considered that 111e narnl~er of equipment o rdcxd  uwuld 
be in excess of the requirement but on a re-assessment of the re- 
quirement i t  was found that there would be no surplus. Actually 
there was a deficiency of the equipment at present. Auci~t pointed 
out that the relevant papers connected with the fixation nf scales 
etc. had not been made available for scrutiny. 

Purchase of a Crash Barrier-Para 36-p. 28 

153. In  March, 1957, Government sanctioned the purchae  of one 
set of Crash Barriers with maintenance spares, for use a t  a particular 
air-field, to minimise risks of to aircraft, due to failures or  
overshoots 't take-off or landing. The purchase was considered to be 
urgent and a contract was placed in June, 1957, for a set of Crash 
Barriers, for £9036-11-1 (Rs. 1,20,487). The set was received at the 
airfield in October, 1958, but because of its peculiar design and other 
technical difficulties it had not been possible to utilise the set a t  that 
air-field. 



154. The Committee asked whether the Crash Barrier had since 
been put to use. It  was stated by the representative of the Ministry 
of Defence that the set of Crash Barriers was being used and a further 
order for 9 more sets had been placed. 

Loss due t o  fire in a Wireless Transmitting Station-Para 4-p. 31- 
33 

155. A fire broke out on the night of 29thi30th October, 1958 in an 
Air Force Signal Station causing damage to the buildings and equip- 
ment. A court of inqtury convened on 31st October, 1958, under the 
orders of the Air Headquarters, assessed the loss at Rs. 12,0"7,290 out 
of which Rs. 10,78,248 represented the value of 63 wireless trsnsmit- 
iers and Rs. 1,88,132 the value of buildings, fixtures and furniture. 
The court in its report dated 18th December, 1958 attribuied the fire 
to intense prolonged sparklng in the worn out weather proof electric 
cable and held the Military Engineer Services responsible for the 
fire due to failure to observe certain safeguards. The Engineer-in- 
Chief's Branch did not accept the conclusions of the Court that the 
Military Engineers Service was res?onsible for the accident. A 
special committee undcr the Chairmanship of a Joint Secretary of the 
Ministry nf  Defence sppointed on the 30th June. 1959 suggesLd on the 
available evidence that the fire was possibly caused by short circuit 
in the clectriczl installations though they also consldereci that sabo- 
tage or wilful arson as a possible cause of the fire could not be ruled 
out. Since the causc of the fire could not be precisely ascertained 
thc Cornmiltee could not fix responsihil~!y unseservedl:: on anyone. 
They, however, held the Military Engineer Services and the user ser* 
vice responsible i'or variou~ lapses. The report of the Committee 
was considered by the Defence 3llnis:cr's Inter-Services Committee 
which came to the conclusion that the building, wiring ar.d other 
fitting were defective in mmy respects and tha: there ivere some 
omissions and defects in the day to day supervision of this buildinr 
and its fittings by the Services concerned. Government had since 
sanctioned the purch:~sc of 37 wireless transmitters at a to !d  cost of 
Rs. 59,24,350 to replace those lost by the fire. 

156. The Committee enquired about the disciplinary action taken 
in this case. The representative of the Ministry of Defence stated 
that the two officess who were found responsible for lack of attention 
had been warned by the Chief of the Air Staff. One of the officers 
was found responsible for drafting a civilian lady for training as a 
telephone operator and the other for not showing adequate initiative 
and leadership on the day of the Are. Necessary instructions had 
also been issued to the Services concerned to prevent recurrence of' 



the defects in maintenance noticed in this case. Asked whether 
mere communication of warning to the officers was an adequate 
punishment, the Defence Secretary stated that the officers concerned 
were responsible for only ordinary lapses; the actual cause of the fire 
could not be determined. 

Master General of Ordaance Branch 

Downgradation of vehicle due to improper maintenance-Para 7- 
pp. 9-10. 

157. On an examination of 2,623 vehicles in a Central Ordnance 
Depot, a1 Board of technical officers constituted in June, 1957 found 
that 2,280 vehicles had to be downgraded to  c lxs  V, i.c.. reparable 
necessitating major overhaul, 159 to clas:: VI I.e., bcyond economical 
repairs. The Board observed that no prop(.; pre+toragc maintenance 
had been carried out on the vehicles as required under Regulations, 
and that even though the Vehicles Main:cli,,ncc Recold Cards showed 
that periodical maintenance had been complctcd, yet p1:ysical in- 
spection oi the vehicles by the Board revealed t?mt this had not been 
done. About 50 per cent. of the vehicles were neithrr jackcd up nor 
were thcir tyres inflated thercby damag~ng ,!bc:u! 1.300 tyrFs. Some 
petrol tanks were found full of water, mos: of the vchiclcs had  rusty 
petrol tanks bodies, road-springs, shork a b o !  b1.s and rings. Even 
nests of birds with eggs laid in them wt.1.e found on enqi~ws and 
battery cradles. No action had been trtkcn lo fis responsibility for 
the faulty maintenance pointed out by :hc Board and no loss state- 
ment had been prepared. 

158. The Committee were informed that t h c  deterioration of 
vehicles in this case took place mainly due to thcir normal aqeing and 
storage in the open for about eight years, being esposed to the incle- 
mancies of weather, due to lack of covcrcd tccommodntmn in the 
depot. As for the observation of the Board regardinq lark of proper 
maintenance, it was urged that the fact that  most of thc vchicles 
which were in repairable condition In 1949 cwn:inuc~d to bc in that 
condition upto 1957 indicated that ma~ntc~na:~cc to the t stcnt pwsible 
had been done. These was, thercforc. no r{uc:tion of fiuinq res- 
ponsibility on any particular individual. Thr, loss on account of the 
down-gradation of the vehicles from class 111 'IV to class VI was pro- 
C L S C ' ~  to be written off. 

159. The Committee were assured that  the provision of covered 
storage accommodation in the depot was procetbditlg rtrndunllv, and a 
number of vchicles at present lving in the open would be brought 
under cover by the end of the year. All the 'A' vehicles had already 



been provided covered accommodation. To a question whether the 
observation of the Board regarding lack of proper maintenance had 
been examined, no specific reply was given. 

Crane lyittg idle in stock-Para 9-pp. 10-11 

160. A crane of ten ton capacity was purchased by the Master 
General of Ordnance in 1954, a t  a cost of Rs. 1.05 l a b .  I t  was lying 
unused a t  an Ordnance Depot, till September, 1955. Later it was 
despatched to a Central Ordnance Depot where it had not been instal- 
led and put to use (September, 1960). 

161. The Committee wcrc informed that a t  the time of ordering 
the crane, the lay-oui of th2 depot, i.e., wid;h of the wads, was not 
taken into consideration. The crsne was fir.sr put to use in January 
1938 but it was put out of commission o w ~ q g  t o  dificulty in wing the 
roads in the depoi. After constructing a ;rack. the depot authorities 
had started using it towards the end of December, 1960. 

Quarter 3Iaster Genera''$ Branch 

Delaz~ in rent recovcrp-Para 12-p. 19 

162. Upto April, 1952, :he sent for Govtmmcnt buildings lct out to 
priv;;c parties used to be ccilculated on  he capital cost exclusive of 
the departmental charges lor cstablishmenr, toois and plants, eic. In 
April. 1952, by an nrnet~dmcnt to the ruics. I t  was prescribeci that full 
departmental cha!.ge:i should be taken in to  account for the purpose 
of arriving et thc c.;lpi!a! (it,:;; of such 5uilci:ngs. Re-assessment of 
rcnt under the revil;c:1 su!es ivas not m:de ii: must oT ihe gsrrisons in 
one Comm:inci un~: :  1958 as a result. an ;mount of Rs. 1:53 
In-khs was oustancling for. rccovery on 3Qth XGvernbc:-, 1958 represent- 
in,y the diffcrcnce bctn-cen ?lie revised scnts from ;2prii. 1952 and the 
rcnts already recovered. 

1G3. I t  wcs u r g ~ 1  before the Commi:,~? :!:at i!le amendment to 
?hc sulcs had Iwcn r i i ~ u l a t e d  in 1952 by fhr M R ~ : ~ c T  of Pi~blications 
~n :+c  iorm of n comcct~  -3 : - ! i~.  In the Ccmrnand in question, the 
authL)iitics conccl.ncd clenicd having rcceii-c,? ihe correction slips. 
Thc unit accountants attached to the garrisrm concerned. n-ho had 
not bccn supylicl with scparclte copies of the ru!m and who had to 
d c : ~ n d  on 'Lhr wlumcs kcnt by the garrison enginecrs, had also no 
knowledge about the amendment. The receipt of the correction 
slips circuhtcd by the Con!roller of Defence Accounts to the various 
Tnq,ection O!??rr:.a in the Command could als? not be traced escept 
in two caws. Latrr, v:hcn the amendment cnmc to notice, action was 
taken to reassess the rent under the revised rules. Out of the total 



72 
amount of Rs. 1,53,000 outstanding as on 30th November, 1958 a sum. 
of Rs. 89,000 had been recovered by the end of September 1961. Aa 
some of the private parties affected had already vacated the accommo- 
dation, it might not be possible to effect recoveries from them. 

164. By way of remedial measures instructions had been issued on 
the 26th September, 1961, that Government decisions having financial 
implications or modifying the basic regulations should be published 
in Service Instructions or Service Orders. Asked if any inquiry was 
made to ascertain whether the correction slip was not in fact received 
in the office of the Chief Engineer concerned, the Secretary, Ministry 
of Defence stated that although according to the Manager of Publi- 
cations, the correction slips were circulated to all the then existing 
units and formations he was unable to confirm this due to lapse of 
time. no acknowledgements having been asked from the addressees. 

Irregular retention of Government acconmodation-Para 33, pp. 
12-13 

165. A Junior Commissioned Officer transferred in November, 1955 
to a station which was not an operational area, applied for perrnis- 
sion to retain his quarter at his old station on the ground that he was 
proceeding to an operational area. This misrepresentation u i  facts 
was endorsed by his Commanding Officer while forwarding the appli- 
cation. The mistake came to light in June. 1956, hut even then no 
action was taken against him for pre-varication or to get the quarter 
vacated or rent realised a t  market rate. as required by the rules. The 
first action to realise rent at market rate was takcn in Scp~ember 
1958. The officer continued to retain the quarter and ha was repostcd 
to his old station in December, 1959. The rent recoverable from 
November, 1953 to Decemhcr. 1959 was Es. 33.433 out of which only 
Rs. 5,563 was recovered till June 1960. Thereaftcr further recovery 
of the arrears wvs suspended under the orders of Government on the 
ground that it was causing financial h a r d s h ~ p  to  the officer. It was 
mentioned before the Commi:tee that the Officer Commanding who 
endorsed the misrepresentation of facts by the JCO, has been con- 
veyed severe displeasure of the Army Commander. Undcr an nrdcr 
issued in November, 1961 it was decided to charge 50 per cent. of 
market rent plus water charges from the JCO. It was not possible 
to take administrative action against the JCO before he retired on 
23rd July, 1961. According to Audit the Ministry of Defence had 
explained in extenuation that even if action had been initiated against 
the JCO while he was in service, dismissal or premature tenninatioir 
of service would have been too drastic Q punishment and the only 
punishment could have been a censure; and such a punishment was 



.pointless because it could only sect future promotions for the omcer. 
In reply to a question, the Secretary, Ministry of Defence replied . 
that he was not satisfied with the handling of the case. 

Uneconomic acquisition of l a n L P a r a  10-p. 11 
166. In November, 1959, Government sanctioned the acquisition of 

770 acres of land at a station, at a cost of Rs. 7.02 lakhs. This land 
had been originally requisitioned in 1941, and had ever since been 
in occupation of the Army Authorities, on an annual rent of Rs. 2,920. 
According to Audit there was no compelling necessity for acquiring 
the land and it was not c l ex  why the status quo could not have been 
continued, as the life of the "Requisitioning and Acquisition of Im- 
movable Property Act", under which this land was requisitioned, ex- 
tended upto 1964. 

167. The Committee were informed that the land had been actually 
 acquired at a cost of Rs. 1.4 lakhs, much below the market price. 
The original sanction of Rs. 7*02 lakhs issued in November, 1959 was 
based on the estimate given by the Collector and was subject to vari- 
ation in accordance with the final award of the Collector. In justi- 
fication of the delay in the acquisition of land, it was stated that in 
some cases, attempt to acquire land at below market rates took some 
time. 

Avoidable e.rpendit~tre incurred on storage of petrol and azrfation 
fuel-Para 11-pp. 11-12 

168. In 1956, Govc-nment decided to utilise two existing bulk 
storage tanks of petr,\l for holding reserve stocks of aviatian fuel. 
Accordingly, the two tanks were emptied during January and June, 
1957 of their contents and an approximate amount of Rs. 1,90,500 
was paid to three Oil Companies to whom the stocks were handed 
over for storage as storage and hmdling charges. In June. 1957, 
aviation fuel costing about Rs. 18.40 lakhs was purchased and stored 
in one of the tanks wi!hout examining the suitsbility of the tank for 
its storage. The fuel got contaminated in the tank within a short 
period. In September, 1957, it was found that the tank was unsuit- 
able for storage of aviation fuel, and that the stock of fuel would 
become unfit for use if it continued to be stored in the tank. The 
filled tank, was, therefore, emptied of its contents by April, 1958 
,and the stock of aviation fuel handed over to one Oil Company for 
storage. In August, 1958, modifications were carried out in the two 
tanks to make them suitable for storage of aviation fuel at a cost of 
Rs. 62,000. According to Audit the entire expenditure totalling over 
Rs. 2,52,000 incurred in emptying the two tanks of ordinary petrol, 



storage and handling charges paid to the Oil Companies, and refitting. 
them for storage of aviation fuel should be regarded as infructuous. 
Further, the non-utilisation of the Defence stocks of aviation fuel had 
resulted in locking up of Government funds to the extent of Hs. 18.4 
lakhs. Fresh purchases of aviation fuel continued to be made from 
the oil company. 

169. The Committee were informed that in 1956, Government had 
decided to reduce the reserve stock of petrol in view of increasing in- 
digenous production and to increase the reserves of aviation fuel 
which used to be imported. The two bulk storage t.:nks which wele 
emptied and utilised for storage of aviation fuel were clue for normal 
cleaning in June, 1957 and September, 1956, rcspect~ve~y. In view oi 
this, it was u!-ged, the epenziture incurred on the c le~nlng and over- 
haul of the tanks (i.c'.. !&. 2,270 according lo  Audit) was not infrudtu- 
ous. In June, 1957, when one of the tanks was filled with aviation 
turbine fuel, it was iit for that purpose under the then existing 
specifications. But subsequently on periodical tests, some sulphate 
deposit was detected. and the tank was not considered fit for long 
storage of aviation fuel, t n ~  specifications of which had been MI! yrad- 
ed. It was accordingly decided to hand over the reserve stock to a 
private oil company to be returned to the Defence Services as soon 
as required. When Audit pointed out that the technical Develop 
ment Establishment had stated in October, 1956, that the tanks were 
unsuitable for long storage of fuel, the representative of the Ministry 
of Defence denied haviqg knowledge of this. He added that accord- 
ing to the oil companies which were consulted at that time, the tsnk. 
were fit for the storage of aviation fuel. The representative of the 
Ministry of Defence also denied the statement contained in the Audit 
para that the aviation f u ~ l  stored in the tank had contaminated. 
The stock was actually taken over by the private oil company as on 
specification under a liability to return it as immediately on demand. 
So there was no loss to Government on this account 

170. The Committee were informed that the tanks as modified had 
been leased to the Indian Oil Company (a Government company) 

1 from the 18th May. 1960. The expenditure incurred on the modificc- 
tions of the tanks had bcen included in their capital cost and had been 
taken into account whi!e assessing the hire charges recoverable from 

I the Indian Oil Companv. It was proposed to sell the tanks ultimatelv 
to the Company, after the price of the land on which they stood had 
been settled with the local authorities concerned. In view of this, 
it was urged, there would be no loss to Government on account of the 
modifications carried out in the tanks. Asked whether any checks 



were being made to ensure that the private oil companies were keep- 
ing the requisite reserve for the Defence Services, the representative 
of the Ministry of Defence stated that no inspection of stocks with 
the companies was being done, as they also held large quantities for 
other civilian users, such as Indian Air Lines Corporation and Air 
India International. Some surprise checks were, however, recently 
made through the Ministry of Steel, Mines and Fuel who were satis- 
fied about the position. The Committee were assured that the policy 
regarding the keeping of fuel reserves for the Defence Services with 
the private companies was kept under constant review. The Minis- 
try of Steel, Mines and Fuel exercised a careful check in the matter. 
To a question whether the two tanks leased to the Indian Oil Com- 
pany were actually being used for the storage of aviation fuel, the 
witness replied that according to the agreement with the Company, 
it was required to maintain a certain stock of aviation turbine fuel 
on behalf of the Defence Services in one of the tanks, while the other 
tank would be used for storage of its own fuel. The Company was 
gradually building up stocks. 

171. Before the Committee adjourned, the Chairman thanked thr 
witnesses. The Committee then adjourned sine die. 



Proceedings of the 44th sitting of the Public Accounts Committee 
held on the 26th March, 1962. 

172. The Ccmmittee sat from 15'00 to 17.00 hrs. 
PRESENT 

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman--Chairman 

2. Shri Aurobindo Ghosal 
3. Shri Purushottamdas R. Pate1 
4. Shri K. K. Warior 
5. Dr. Shrimati Seeta Parmanand 
6. Shri Lalji Pendse 
7. Shri Rajeshwar Prasad Narain Sinha 
8. Shri Jai Narain Vyas 

Shri G. Swaminathan-AddE. Deputy Comptroller & Auditar 
General. 

Shri P. D. Seth-Director of Audit, Defence Services. 

Shri V. Subramanian-Deputy Secretary. 
Shri Y. P. Passi-Under Secretar?]. 

173. The Committee took up consideration cf their draft Forty- 
third Report on the Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services) 
1959-60 and Audit Report, 1961 and approved it, subject to some 
modificaticns and additions. 

174. The Committee authorised the Chairman to present the 
Report to Lok Sabha on their behalf. 

They also authorised Shri R. P. N. Sinha/Jai Narain Vyas to lay 
a copy of the Report on the Table of Rajya Sabha. 

175. Before the Committee adjourned, the Chairman and some 
Members of the Committee made appreciative references to  the assb 
tance rendered to them by the C & A.O. and the Lok Sabha 
M a t  in their work. 

176. The Committee then adjcurned sine die. 



A P P E N D I C E S  



Infornuttion desired by the Public Accounts Committee at the)t 
sitting held from 8th to 10th Jcrnwry 1962 regarding para 32 (In- 
fnrctuaus expenditwe on u7~:ompletzd, overhaul of  aircraft) Audit 
Repod (Defence Services) 1361. 

Question L 0 n  what dates did the accidents involving the air- 
craft take place which led to the decisions to have the aircraft 
undergoing overhaul in the HAL reduced to  spares: 

Answer-The following aircraft were involved in flying accidents 
on the dates shown against them:- 

Aircraft S. No.* Date of accident 

( i )  (FATAL) 
(ii) (Compluely wrecked) 

In addition to the above, there were six other minor accidents tb 
details of which are given below:- 

Aircraft Date of 
No. * Accident 

Nature of Accident 

(0 17-1 1-1955 Severe vibration on No. 2 engine. 
(ii) 7-10-1955 Vibration on No. 3 engine. 

(iii) 3-3-1956 Severe vibration on No. 2 engine. 
( iv)  7-3-1 956 Vibrations on No. I engine. 
(v) rz-rc-rg~7 No. I engine vibration and power 

surge. 
(vi > 29-12-1957 Strange noise was coming all along 

with seven vibrations in the tail 
unit. 

* A i m  Nor. have been om~tted. 

78 



Que&on II. On what date was the Board of Survey m c r d  
and when did it make a report? 

Amwet--Orders regarding the getting up of a Board for 
b g  all the aircraft for determining their flying characteristics and 
their airworthiness were issued on 16th September 1957. The Board 
mbmitted its report M 26th September 1957. 

The Director of Audit Defence Services hati seen. 

Joint Secretary (A) 
13 March, 196% 



sai. MinistricsI 
id ParaNo. Departments' Conclusions/Recommeadatioas 
No. concerned 

I 3(Intro) Defence . (i) The working of the Ordnance Fae 
tories in certain respects has still not 
been found to be satisfactory. The 
Committee noted considerable delay 
in completion of work ordm or 
'warrants' placed on the factories, which 
according to the prescribed procedure are 
normally to be closed wit?in a period 
of three months. Certain 'Warrants' 
which were opened during and prior 

remained uncompleted on to 1953-& 
the 3 1st ch, 1959. The total value 
of semi-finished articles produced as 
per the 'wanants' outstanding as on 
1st March, 1960 was Rs. IO-@ aora. h e need for oetter planning and pep 

iodic review of outstanding orders in 
the Ordnance Factories has becn rc- 
peatedly pointed out by the earlier 
Committees. It is repettable that 
the position colltinues to be very much 
the same. 

(ii) Rejections in a particular Ordnance 
Factory have conmued to be heavy 
for about 12 years. The Committees 
of 1953-54 and 1959-60 had cx- 
pressed their concern over heavy re- 
jections in the Factory. The Dir- 
ector General, Ordnance Factories has 
apparently failed to assess all the causes 
for heavy rejestions during the last 
several years and take remedial ma- 
sures. 

(iii) The financial results of the working 
of the Machine Tool-om-Prototype 

8l 



Fwtory, Ambarnath are disa pointing. & It was urged befbre the mmitta 
that the factory had been originalIy 
planned for designing prototypes, and 
the machiue tool production was a 
subsidiary function of the factory. 
Accordingly, certain fixed and variable 
charges could not be absorbed in the 
machine tool production. In the 
opinion of the Committee if the factory 
is to run as an economic unit, it is 
time Government take a firm decision 
regarding its precise role in the manu- 
facture of machine tools required by the 
counny and ensure that the factory 
works upto that target. Without con- 
certed efforts, the high overheads would 
tend to stifle production. 

(iv) There were also set-backs in the 
Ordnance Factories, which resulted 
in failure to achieve the indigenous 
content and foreign exchange saving 
targets envisaged. 

a 4(Inuo) Defence The Committee desire that the further 
information required from the Minis- 

Rehabilitation tries of Rehabiliation and Defence arising 
h m  the case referred to in para 57 
of Audit Report I%, should be sub- 
mitted without further delay. 

3 5 Defence . While the Committee note that the over- 
all peratage of savings under voted 

Finance grants during the year under report 
Defence indicates an improvement over the 

rcvious year, they feel that closa 
L n  with the supplying D Yen= will lead to a higher standard o budget- 
ing and reduce the gap between the 
estimates aud the actual acpadinue. 
The Committee would in this conaMion 
reitmu their fccommendation in paras 
6 and 4 of the Sixth and Thirty-fifth 
Reports (Second Lok Sabha), res- 
pectivtty. 

Government should also exercise ut- 
most aue at the time of obtaining 



Defcoce The normal rate 6md in 194s for hire 
of a car was gq nP. pa mile alumt 
double the cutrent tapd h. Appar- 
ently the rates of hire were hcd in thr: 
ligk of the then prevailing costs and 
it is not clear to the Cornminee why 
the Minisay are averse to revise the 
rates in relation to the present day cost 
of maintemna. In any case the Com- 
mittee deplore the inordinate delay in 
coming to a final decision in the matter, 
in spite of the suggestion made from 
time to time by the Minisay of F i a  
(Defence) for revision of the hire tates 
since 1947. They would urge that 
there should be a quick decision on this 
maner. 

Dcfknce (0 It is for Government to decide as a 
matter of policy 'what concessions 
should be extended to the Canteen 
Stores Department in operational areas. 
In the present case, however, it is not 
clear to the Committee whether free 
transport facilities were provided to the 
Canteen Stores Department in Jammu 
and ICashmir on consideration of see- 
urity or long road haulage. As the 
Canteen Stores Department is being 
nm on oommcrdal lines, the Cont- 
mittee consider, that it should legitimate- 
ly have its share of transport charges. 
In their opinion, to provide such con- 
wncessions will amount to a grant of a 
concealed subsidy which lecks justi- 
fication. 

(ii) The Committee dcsin that a decision 
on the question of the fum status of the 
Canteen Stores Depamnent which has 
ken pending for years should be 
finalised early. 

6 12 Deface . -;The Committee consider that the case 
referredtoinparas 11 a o d ~ z o f t h e  .. 



Report (regarding illegal discharge of 
Havaldar Clerks), rtleects on the workin& 
of the Record 05ce.s and the Adjutant 
General's Branch. There was also 
unconscionable delay on the part of the 
W s u y  in coming to a decision. The- 
explanation given does not mitigate the 
failure of the Officers concerned at the 
various stages of the case. The Com- 
mittee desire that necessary instructions. 
should be issued to prevent recurrence 
of such cases. 

Defence . (a] The Committee regret to find that 
there had been grave lapses in the pro- 
per prestorage maintenance of vehlcles 
according to the findings of the Board 
of Enquiry ; needless to state that the 
existing regulations had not been ob- 
served. They are perturbed to learn 
that the records about the periodical. 
maintenance of the vehicles are not re- 
liable. They strongly urge that serious 
attention should be paid to the main- 
tenance of the vehicles and the shon- 
comings pointed out by the Board of 
Enquiry should be removed, both 
from the point of view of operational 
efficiency and the financial stakes 
involved. The Committee would Like 
to know the action taken on the obser. 
vations of the Board. 

(ii) As regards the paucity of covered 
accommodation, the Ccmmince have 
already in their previous Reports im- 
pressed upon the Ministry the need for 
increasing the provision of sbch accom- 
modation in the ordnance Depou 
where the stores art lying in the open. 
The Committee m a t  that the Minlstry 
of Defence are on schedule in the 
building of covered storage accommo- 
cia tion. 

Defence . The Committee suggest that the Mhistr y 
might consider the desirability of sinkin g 
tubeweb in the depot to tide over th & 
scarcity of water. 



?. 
9 18 Defence . The Committee regret to observe that the case referred to in paras I and 18; 

of the Report indicates lack o ? foresight 
and proper planning. There was also 
delay of several years in utilising th 
crane. 

Do. . The Committee do not see why the 
Ministry had chosen to be so mild to 
the Junior Commissioned Officer who 
misrepresented facts and the Command- 
er who acquiesced in them. They dwire 
that in such cases where officers are 
found guility of culpable misconduct, 
Government should mete out deterrent 
punishment. 

Do. . (9 The Committee were given to under- 
stand by Audit that the Technical 
Development Establishment had pointed 
out in October, 1956 itself, the likeli- 
hood of the fuel developing corrosivity 
if stored for a long M o d  in these 
tanks. (The representative ofthe Minis- 
try of Defence denied having knowledge 
of this.) If so, the Committee f e l  
that filling of one of the tanks with 
aviation he1 was ill-conocived. The 
Committee do not understand why the 
advice of the Technical Development 
Ertablishrnent was not heeded. 

Do. . (ii) The Committee do not understand 
why after modification of the tanks 
in August, 1958, the Ministry of Dc- 
fence did not withdraw their resuve 
stock of aviation fuel from the private 
oil company and store it in the modified 
tanks. They would like to know how 
the tanks were being used after the 
modification till they were leased to the 
Indian Oil Company in May, 1960. 

13 25 Do. . The Committee feel that the possibility 
of converting the weighbridge for wa on, 
for dud  purpose should have L 



considered catefully before - 
chase. Bvm after the put 

bew made, ed the weighbridge* 
need not have been kept unutilised 
pending the result of experiments to 
make them suitable for the dual pur- 
pose of weighing lorries and W W R ?  
wagons ; one of the weighbridges could 
have been used for these experiments 
while the others could haye , been 
utilised without delay for w u g b g  of 
Railway wagons in which 95 percent of 
the goods were carried. 

Defence 

Do. 

. It  was urged before the Committee of 
1959-60 that the heavy rejections in the 
Ordnance Factory were mainly due to 
non-availability of proper quality of 
sand in the counuy. In reply to a 
question, the present Committee wer 
informed that the problem of sand 
had been satisfactorily solved. The 
Committee are concerned that even 
when the requisite quality of sand is 
assured, the percentage of rejections 
continues to be very high. Ap arently, 
the Director General of 8rdnance 
Factories had failed to assess all the 
causes for the heavy rejections during 
the last several years. The Committe, 
desire that greater attention should be 
paid to this matter. They would like 
to know as shortly as possible the steps 
taken to reduce the percentsge of re- 
jections: 

. ($3 The Committee desired to be furnished 
with a &tailad breakup of the value 
of semi-finished stores in the Ordnance 
factork which is stili awaited. In the 
absence of the idormation, the Cam- 
mince are handicapped in formulating 
their d u s i o n s .  

, (ii) The need for better planning and 
periodic review of the outstanding 
orders in the Ordnance factoh hss 
been repeatedly pointed out by the 
earlier Committees. They were amnd 



that with the reorganisation of the ord- 
nance factories' on the rccommendatiow 
of the Baldev Singh C o d t t c c  in 
1957, the factories would give a better 
account of themselves, The Committee 
regret to find that the position continues 
to be almost the same. Accumulation 
of the semk-finished articles over a 
number of years tends to show that 
these are still being manufactured in an 
unplanned and uncoordinated manner. 
There is every risk of their being 
rendered obsolete and surplus m- 
volving Government in heavy losses. 
The Committee are concerned at the 
large accumulation of semi-finished 
articles (Rs. 10.48 crores at the end of 
1959-60) and would stress the im- 
perative need for review of the out- 
standing warrants. 

Def~nce . ( i )  The financial results of the working 
of the Machine Tool-am-Prototype 
Factory, Arnbamath are far from satis- 
factory. Even if it were conceded 
that machine tool production is a sub- 
sidiary function of the Factory (as 
urged by the D.G.O.F. ) and some 
allowance is made for the faa that the 
Factory had to abandon production/ 
development of a few types of machine 
tools on the recommendation of the 
Machine Tool Committee, the per- 
formance of the Factory has been dis- 
appointing. In para 93 of their 17th 
Report (Second Lok Sabha) the Com- 
mittee of 1958-59 had expffssed con- 
cern over the shortfall in production of  
machine tools by this factory. The 
Committee were given to understand 
through a note in September, 1959 that 
negotiations were under way fbr purchase 
of designs of machine tools h m  foreign 
rnanufarruters. Again in September, 
1960 the Committee were informed that 
the factory had bcen allotted gear 
cutting work for trucks and tractors 
man~cnued by the Ordnance Fac- 
tories in collaboration with f o d i  



firms. While the Committee note tha% 
attempts ate being made to u W b &  
capacity of this factory to the marimun6 
extent, they deplore that the prodw* 
tion in the Factory has continued @I 
be uncertain ever since its inceptbn. 
In their opinion, if the factory is to, 
run as an economic unit, it is time 
Government take firm decision re 
garding its precise role in the manu- 
facture of machine tools required by the 
country and ensure that the factory 
works upto that target. Without con- 
certed efforts, the high overheads 
will tend to stifle production. 

(ii) The Committee were given to under- 
stand by Audit that orders have been 
issued in December, 1960 for writing 
off of the expenditure of Rs. 96.28 
lakhs representing the total amount of 
prelirnini~ry expenses accumulated upto 
31st March, 1954 and unabsorbed 
overheads upto 31st March, 1956 but 
these were cancelled in February, 1961 
and the whole question was being re- 
considered. The Committee would like 
to have a detailed note when a final 
decision is taken. 

Defena . The Committee trust that the question of' 
retaining a larger number of skilled 
personnel trained in the Artisan Train- 
ing School would be kept under con- 
want review to ensure that production 
does not suffer for lack of trained per- 
sonnel. 

Do. (0 The Committee deplore the delay that 
had occurred in the settling of the dis- 
putes. The timber purchased at sub- 
stantial cast was lying unused for 9 
years with consequent deterioration. 
Reson to arbitration is to facilitate 
quicker settlement of disputes. It h, 
regrettable that the present case has 
been dragging on for an unduly ilong 
time. The Committee feel that the 
responsibility for the delay in the settle 
ment of the casts because of contri- . 
butory negligence of Government of& 
should be Axed. 



(q The Committee would also like to 
be apprised of the final outcome of the 
arbitration in the atcond csse and the 
settlement with the third firm. 

a8 47 Defence The Committee wete given to understshd by Audit that, upto January, 1961, 
only 30,036 unit8 of ammunition had 
been supplied to the M.G.O. Branch 
ab'llinst the total order of 69,000 units. 
The Committee would like to know 
whether the entire quantity on order 
has been supplied and utilised. The 
responsibility for the inordinate delay in 
this case is that of the D.G.O.F. The 
Committee do not really understand 
why the order for manufacturing the 
empties was farmed out by the Director 
General of Ordnance Factories when the 
indentor factory had itself the capacity 
to do it. Such cases cast a reflection 
on the working of the Directorate. 

Do. . (13 While the Committee note the in- 
crease in the value of civil trade orden 
executed by Ordnance Factories during 
the year 1960-61, they trust that steps 
will continue to be taken to keep the 
prices competitive and to attract more 
orders from trade and Civil Depart- 
ments. The Committee would also 
like to know whether a Sales Organha- 
tion had been set up as recommended 
by the Ordnance Factories Re-organisa- 
tion Committee (Baldev Singh Com- 
mittee). 

Do. . (it> The Committee would like to be 
assured (a) that defence production does 
not in any way sU&r because of the 
civil order and (b) the costing of articles 
produced for av i l  trade is done stiictly 
in accordance with sound commercial 
principles. 

20 52 Do. . The Committee are disappointed at the 
set-back in the production progr~mme 
of tf(LCEDm, by the Ordnance Pllctorles 



21 54 Ikfknce . (9 The Committee consider ir regrettable that the arrangement entered into with 
rht foreign Government for the acquisi- 
tion of the mine sweeper overlooked 
the important requirement regarding 
the delivery date and the guarantee 
period. They nust that Government 
will take necessary steps to avoid such 
lapee in future. 

Do, . (ii) Another disturbing feature of the case- 
is that on opening the engine, the 
m&rs found that a number of parts 
had been m o v e d  from the engine 
before its shipment to the makers 
for repairs, without t knowledge of. 
Go~erillllmt. The Defcncc Secretary 
stated that these pam had been re- 
moved and used in repairing other en- 
g!inea h d y  in &a. If m, the 
Conrmime feel that, in fairness, an 
inventory of such pam should have 
been kept and given to the makers at 
the time the engine was sent for re- 
prrin. 

Do. . (i) The Committee deprecate the delay 
of six yean, in placing the contract for 
building the hulls. 

Da. . (ii) In all the t h m  cases derrcd  to in 
paras 56 to 59 of the Report, costly 
equipment ordered and received could 
not be installed for want of proper 
site. The Committee are astonished 
to see such bad planning. In their 
opinion, it is no cowolation to be 
assured that the equipment is in good 
condition and will be installed soon. 
The reawns that led to tho m e  error 
k ing  rcapated in all these cases require 
investigation. 'I 

23 63 Do. . The Committee are sorry to note that 1 
even eight years after they r e  
commended m a i n  preparatory s tem 



to be taken for filming erdmrter o f  
cam of such job with a view to having 
radcrcr control, both administratively 
and financially no ef fdve  action has 
been taken theram. Accordingly in 
respect of an expenditure of Rs. 1477 
crores out of Rs. 1j.05 atarcs p t  
on repairs etc. dumg 1950-59, n e  
admates were prepared. The Com- 
mitt* arc aware that it wil l  not always 
be possible to forecast accurately ex- 
penses on repair and refit work 
But that cannot be a plea to do away 
with the preparation of estimates. Oa 
the other hand, such estimates will 
save as an instrument of control over 
mts. The Committee would, there 
fore, reitrate that a beginning in this 
direction should be made without any 
iLtdkv delay as non-preparation of 
admates coupled with absence of adt 
quete adrninintrative control might lead 
to various malpractiocs. 

Ma~n . If the aircraft were to be dismantled on the 
reammadation of the Board of S m e y ,  
the Committee hi1 to understand why 
Govement waited till Novanber, 1958 
b&te passing olders in respect of 5 
air craft and ull May, 19 59 in .rcspqt of 
the remaining q aimaft. It u obvlouo 
that the infructuous expeadime on 
overhaul could have bcen avoided at 
least to some extent had timely action 
bcen taken on the report of the Board of 
Survey. 

Do. . The reports of the Air Force OfKars 
about the operational limitations of the 
launch raise doubts in the mind of the 
Committee about the wisdom of the 
purchase. The Committee cannot but 
dismiss the plea that the reports about 
the operational limitations of the launch 
were given in connection with a pro- 
posal for purchase of a new craft as it is 
patently illogical. The Committee are 
a little surprised that the sychological 
effects of the presence of 8 e launch on 



the pilots should hive weighedwith the ' ' 

ofZiclols who were fully aware that the 
leu& could not have m e d  
pose in case of accidents. 
timefixe, do not 
retaining the launch in service with re- 
curring expenditure on its crew. 

7% Wena . In the opinion of the Committee, it was 
not correct on the part of the Air 
Headquarters to withhold the recovery 
of overpayments ordered by the Con- 
troller of Defence Accounts (Air Force). 
Apparently the inordinate delay in re 
ferring the case to Government for 
orders had to a large extent been res- 
ponsible for the decision to waive the 
tecovuy. The Committee suggest that 
it should be impressed upon the three 
Service Headquarters, that dieregard 
on the part of units and other Defcna 
establishments of instructions issued by 
the Accounts authorities in the matter of 
recovery of overpayments should ,be 
seriously viewed. In this COMeCtlOn 
they would invite attention to their 
earlier recommendation that every pay- 
mRt  of money to a public servant was 
p -1-t be regarded as a debt owned 

'4ic and all possible action 
s b  dd be taken to recover it with 
dlpatch. 








